

SCS ENGINEERS

Phase II Section II Expansion Application for Construction

## Attachment R-1

Financial Assurance Cost Estimate



DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Title Closure Cost Estimating Form

for Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date January 6, 2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

### **CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES**

Latitude: 27° 34′ 17" N  Coordinate Method:  Coordinate Method:  Collected by:  Shane Fischer  Coordinate  Company/Affiliation:  SCS Engineers  Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:  Date Units Began Accepting  Waste  Waste  Phase I 12.31  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  October 26, 2010  101/03/12  Phase II Section II  6.20  To Be Determined  Date Units estimate.  Closure:  12.49  Long-Term Care:  24.80  Cab Debris Disposal  Intrype Credit *  Letter of Credit *  Insurance Certifficate  Performance Bond *  Trust Fund Agreement  Nothwest District  Nothwest Dis	Date of DEP Approval:						
Expiration or Consent Order No.: 38414-011-SO/01   Expiration Date: 5/12/2013	I. GENERAL INFOR	RMATION:					
Self Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873 Permittee or Owner/Operator: Hardee County Alaliting Address: 685 Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873  Latitude: 27° 34′ 17" N	•						
Permittee of Owner/Operator: Hardee County  dailing Address: 685 Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873  Latitude: 27° 34′ 17″ N Longitude: 81° 46′ 58″ W  Coordinate Method: USGS Mapping Datum: NAD 83/90 West Zone of the State Plane Coordinate  Collected by: Shane Fischer Company/Affiliation: SCS Engineers  Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:  Phase / Cell Acres Date Unit Began Accepting Date Unit Began Accepting Waste  Phase   12.31 NA NA NA NA October 26, 2010 01/03/12  Phase II Section II 6.29 May 1, 2008 07/01/14 23 months NA	• • •					Expiration Date:	5/12/2013
Mailing Address: 685 Airport Road, Wauchula, FL 33873  Latitude: 27° 34′ 17° N  Coordinate Method: USGS Mapping  Collected by: Shane Fischer  Company/Affiliation: SCS Engineers  Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:    Date Unit Began Accepting   Active Life of Unit From Date of Initial Receipt of Phase   Cell   Acres   Waste   Waste   May 1, 2008   May	•		ad, Wauchula, FL 33873				
Latitude: 27° 34′ 17" N  Coordinate Method:  Coordinate Method:  Collected by:  Shane Fischer  Collected by:  Shane Fischer  Congany/Affiliation:  SCS Engineers  Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:  Phase / Cell  Acres  Date Unit Began Accepting  Waste  Waste  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  October 26, 2010  101/03/12  Phase II Section II  6.20  To Be Determined  O2/01/37  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  NA  N	Permittee or Owner/C	Operator:	Hardee County				
Coordinate Method: USGS Mapping Datum: NAD 83/90 West Zone of the State Plane Coordinate Coordinate Coordinate Coordinate Coordinate Company/Affiliation: SCS Engineers  Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:  Phase / Cell Acres Waste Myste Date Unit Began Accepting Date Unit Began Accepting Date Unit Began Accepting Date of Initial Receipt of Waste unit unit unit received unit not provided in Estimate.  Phase I 12.31 NA NA NA October 26, 2010 01/03/12  Phase II Section II 6.29 May 1, 2008 07/01/14 23 months NA NA NA  Phase II Section II 6.20 To Be Determined 02/01/37 NA NA NA NA  For Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  *- Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Notfweed Distric Northeast Distric Northeast Distric Southwest D	Mailing Address:	685 Airport Ro	ad, Wauchula, FL 33873				
Collected by: Shane Fischer	Latitude: 27° 34'	17" N		Longitude: 81° 46' 58" \	V		
Collected by: Shane Fischer	Coordinate Metho	d:	USGS Mapping				Plane
Date Unit Began Accepting   Date Unit Began Accepting   Date of Initial Receipt of Waste   Unit   Date of Initial Receipt of Waste   Unit   Closed: Date of Unit   Unit   Closed: Date of Unit   Closed: D	Collected by:	Shane Fischer					
Phase   Cell Acres	Polid Wasto Disposal	Unite Included	in Estimato:				
Date Unit Began Accepting   Date Unit Began Accepting   Date of Initial Receipt of Waste   Unit   Date of Initial Receipt of Waste   Unit   Closed: Date of Unit   Unit   Closed: Date of Unit   Closed: D	John Masic Dispusal	Critis included	in Louinate.	A () 1:6 ()	If active:		
Phase   Acres Waste Waste Unit received Oate of closing Phase   12.31 NA NA NA NA October 26, 2010 01/03/12 Phase   12.31 NA			Date Unit Degree Access"				If closed: Official
Phase I 12.31 NA NA NA October 26, 2010 01/03/12 Phase II Section I 6.29 May 1, 2008 07/01/14 23 months NA	Phase / Call	Aoroo			•	receeived	date of closing
Phase II Section I 6.29 May 1, 2008 07/01/14 23 months NA NA Phase II Section II 6.20 To Be Determined 02/01/37 NA NA NA NA  Phase II Section II 6.20 To Be Determined 02/01/37 NA NA NA NA NA  Fotal disposal unit acreage included in this estimate. Closure: 12.49 Long-Term Care: 24.80  Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  III. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  *- Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District						October 26, 2010	01/03/12
Phase II Section II 6.20 To Be Determined 02/01/37 NA NA NA NA    Control						,	
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  III. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District			* '				
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  III. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District							
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  III. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District							
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  III. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District							
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District							
Facility Type: X Class I Class III C&D Debris Disposal  Check all that apply) Other  II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)  Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District							
Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  *- Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District	Fotal disposal unit ac	reage included i	in this estimate.	Closure: 12.49	Long-Term Care:	24.80	
Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  *- Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest District Northeast District Southeast District Southeast District Southeast District	Facility Type:	Х	Class I	Class III	C&D Debris Dispo	osal	
Letter of Credit * Insurance Certificate X Escrow Account  Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest Districi Northeast Districi Southeast Districi Southeast Districi Southeast Districi	Check all that apply)		Other			=	
Performance Bond * Financial Test Form 28 (FA Deferral)  Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest Districi Northeast Districi Southeast Districi Southeast Districi Southeast Districi	II. TYPE OF FINANC	CIAL ASSURAN	ICE DOCUMENT (Check Type	e)			
Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest Districl Northeast Districl Southwest Districl South Districl Southeast Districl Southeast Districl	Letter of	Credit *		Insurance Certificate	X	Escrow Account	
Guarantee Bond * Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest Districl Northeast Districl Southwest Districl South Districl Southeast Districl Southeast Districl				•		<del>-</del>	
* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement  Northwest Districl Northeast Districl Southwest Districl Southeast Districl Southeast Districl	Performa	ance Bond *		Financial Test	-	Form 28 (FA Deferral)	
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District	Guarante	ee Bond *		Trust Fund Agreement			
	* - Indicates mechanism	ns that require the u	se of a Standby Trust Fund Agreeme	nt			
50 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 13501 N. Telecom Pky 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave., Suite 200							

Northwest District 160 Governmental Center Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 850-595-8360 Northeast District 325 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B20 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 904-807-3300 Central District 319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 23 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 407-894-7555 Southwest District 13501 N. Telecom Pky Temple Terrace, FL 33637 813-632-7600 South District 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 239-332-6975 Southeast District 400 North Congress Ave., Suite 200 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561-681-6600

### III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as a of annual cost estimate adjustme of closure in current dollars. Sel	ent. Cost estimates may	be adjusted by using	rida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) s g an inflation factor or by recalculat stment below.	ets forth the meth ing the maximum
(a) Inflation Factor Adj	ustment	(b) R	ecalculated or New Cost Estimat	ies
changes have occurred in the far from the most recent Implicit Pric Current Business. The inflation	cility operation which wo be Deflator for Gross Nat factor is the result of divi obtained from the Solid V	uld necessitate modi ional Product publisl ding the latest publis	rtment approved closure cost estim ification to the closure plan. The in ned by the U.S. Department of Con shed annual Deflator yby the Deflated dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/sw	flation factor is denoted in its surversions for the previous
This adjustment is base	ed on the Department approv	ved closing cost estimat	e dated:	-
Latest Department Approved Closing Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor, e.g. 1.02	. =	Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost Estimate: \$0.00	
This adjustment is based on the	e Department approved long	j-term care cost estimat	e dated: Inflation Adjusted	-
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:	Current Year Inflation Factor, e.g. 1.02	=	Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate \$0.00	
Number of Y	ears of Long Term Care Rer	maining: x		
Inflation Adjuste	ed Long-Term Care Cost E	stimate: =	\$0.00	
Signature by:	Owner/Operator	XEngineer	(check what applies)	•
ORU		4041 Park Oaks Blv	vd., Suite 100	
Signature			Address	
Shane R. Fischer, P.E., Project Name & Title	Manager	Tampa, Florida 336 City,	10 State, Zip Code	_
4/1/13 Date		sfischer@scsengin		-
(813) 621-0080 Telephone Number				

### IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

Χ	Recalculated Cost Estimate	New Facility	Cost Estimate

- Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most expensive 2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.
  3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value 4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required

Description	Unit	Number of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cost
Proposed Monitoring Wells	(Do not in	clude wells already in	existence.)	
	EA	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
		Subtotal	Proposed Monitoring Wells:	\$0
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer betv	veen waste	and barrier laver):		
Excavation	CY	12,172	\$0.55	\$6,695
Placement and Spreading	CY	24,344	\$10.25	\$249,526
Compaction	CY	24,344	\$0.75	\$18,258
Off Site Material	CY	24,344	\$10.25	\$249,526
Delivery	CY	0	\$0.00	\$0
			Subtotal Slope and Fill:	\$524,005
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):				
Off-Site Clay	CY	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
Synthetics - 40 mil	SY	76,685	\$3.24	\$248,459
Synthetics - GCL	SY	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
Synthetics - Composite	SY	76,685	\$5.67	\$434,804
Synthetics - Other (explain)		0.00	\$0.00	\$0
	<u> </u>		Subtotal Cover Material:	\$683,263
4. Top Soil Cover:				
Off-Site Material	CY	48,689	\$10.25	\$499,062
Delivery	CY	48,689	\$0.00	\$0
Spread	CY	48,689	\$0.00	\$0
			Subtotal Top Soil Cover :	\$499,062
5. Vegetative Layer				
Sodding	SY	73,033	\$1.53	\$111,740
Hydroseeding	AC	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
Fertilizer	AC	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
Mulch	AC	0.00	\$0.00	\$0
Other (explain)		0	\$0.00	\$0
· · · ·			Subtotal Vegetative Layer:	\$111,740
6. Stormwater Control System:				
Earthwork	CY	0	\$0.00	\$0
Grading	SY	0	\$0.00	\$0
Piping	LF	1,080	\$32.27	\$34,852
Ditches	LF	0	\$0.00	\$0
Berms	LF	0	\$0.00	\$0
Control Structures	EA	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000
Other (explain)	EA	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000
Discharge Structure			Stormwater Control System:	\$44,852

Description	Unit		Number of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cost
7. Passive Gas Control					
Wells	EA	_	15	\$4,750.00	\$71,250
Pipe and Fittings	LF	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Monitoring Probes	EA		0	\$0.00	\$0
NSPS/Title V requirements	LS		0	\$0.00	\$0
				Subtotal Passive Gas Control:	\$71,250
8. Active Gas Extraction Contro	I				
Traps	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Sumps		_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Flare Assembly	EA		0	\$0.00	\$0
Flame Arrestor	EA		0	\$0.00	\$0
Mist Eliminator	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Flow Meter	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Blowers	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Collection System	LF	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Other (explain)		_	0	\$0.00	\$0
	<u> </u>			Subtotal Active Gas Extraction:	\$0
9. Security System					
Fencing	LF		0	\$0.00	\$0
Gate(s)	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Sign(s)	EA	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
<b>3</b> ( )		_		Subtotal Security System:	\$0
10.Engineering:					
Closure Plan Report	LS		1	\$133,753	\$133,753
Certified Engineering Drawings	LS	_	1	\$25,471	\$25,471
NSPS/Title V Air Permit	LS	_	0	\$0.00	\$0
Final Survey	LS	_	1	\$15,204	\$15,204
Certification of Closure	LS	_	1	\$25,331	\$25,331
Other (explain)	LS		1	\$17,788	\$17,788
(Bidding Services)		_		Subtotal Engineering:	\$217,547
Description Hours		Cost / Hou	ır Hours	s Cost / Hour	Total Cost
11. Professional Services Contract	ct Manag	ıement	Oı	uality Assurance	
	or manag			<del></del> _	£4E 000
P.E. Supervisor 64	_	\$195 \$145	16	\$195	\$15,600
On-Site Engineer 200 Office Engineer 40	_	\$145 \$115	100	\$145 	\$43,500 \$18,400
	_	\$115	120	<u>\$115</u> \$88	\$18,400 \$105,600
	_	\$88	960		\$105,600 \$4,800
· /	_	\$60	40	\$60 \$34,030	\$4,800
Reimbursables NA	= 	\$2,018	NA	\$34,030	\$36,048
Description	Unit		Number of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cost
Quality Assurance Testing	LS	_	1	\$14,000	\$14,000.00
			;	Subtotal Professional Services:	\$237,948

		Subtotal of 1-11 Above:	\$2,389,668
12. Contingency	10% of Subtotal of 1-11 Abor	/e	10%
		Subtotal Contingency:	\$238,967
	1	Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:	\$2,628,630
Description			Total Cost
13. Site Specific Costs			
Mobilization (10%	ն of Sub-total 1-11)	_	\$238,970
Waste Tire Facilit	ty	_	\$617
Materials Recove	ery Facility		\$46,525
Special Wastes		_	\$0
Leachate Manage	ement System Modification		\$0
Other (Household	d Hazardous Waste Building)	- -	\$7,603
Annual Cost for L	eachate Disposal	_	\$280,000
		Subtotal Site Specific Costs:	\$573,720
	TOTAL E	STIMATED CLOSING COSTS (\$):	\$3,202,350

#### V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For
landfills certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide
years remaining.

(Check Term Length) \_\_\_\_\_ 5 years \_\_\_\_\_ 20 years \_\_\_\_\_ X \_\_\_ 30 years \_\_\_\_\_ Other, \_\_\_\_\_ Years

Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.

- $2. \ \, \text{Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.}$
- 3. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all entries left blank.

Description	Sampling Frequency Numbe escription (Events/Year) Wel		(Cost/Well) / Event	Annual Cost
Groundwater Monitoring		1		
Monthly	12	0	\$0.00	\$0
Quarterly	4	0	\$0.00	\$0
Semi-Annually	2	9	\$600.00	\$10,800
Annually	_ 1	0	\$0.00	\$0
,		Subtotal	Groundwater Monitoring:	\$10,800
2. Surface Water Monitoring	g [62-701.510(4), and (8)(l	p)]		
Monthly	12	0	0	\$0
Quarterly	4	0	0.00	\$0
Semi-Annually	2	1	650	\$1,300
Annually	1	0	0.00	\$0
		Subtotal S	Surface Water Monitoring:	\$1,300
3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.4	· ·-			
Monthly	12	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Quarterly	4	15	\$57.00	\$3,420
Semi-Annually	2	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Annually	1	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
			Subtotal Gas Monitoring:	\$3,420
4. Leachate Monitoring [62-	701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-	701.510(8)c]		
Monthly	12	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Quarterly	4	0	\$0.00	\$0
Semi-Annually	2	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Annually	1	1	\$967	\$967
Other (explain)	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
	_	Subt	otal Leachate Monitoring:	\$967
Description	Unit	Number of Units/Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cos
5. Leachate Collection/Trea				
<u>Maintenance</u>				
Collection Pipes	LF	16,290.0	\$0.46	\$7,493
Sumps, Traps	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Lift Stations	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0
Cleaning	LS	0.0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Tanks	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000

Description	Unit	Number of Units/Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
5. (Continued)	Oint	Omto/ Four	GOOLY GIIIL	71111441 5551
Impoundments				
Liner Repair	SY	0	\$0.00	\$0
Sludge Removal	CY	0	\$0.00	\$0
Aeration Systems				
Floating Aerators	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0
Spray Aerators	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0
Disposal				
Off-site (Includes transportation & disposal)	LS	1	\$280,000.00	\$280,000
	Subtotal Le	achate Collection /Treatm	nent System Maintenance:	\$288,493
6. Groundwater Monitoring Wel	I Maintenance			
Monitoring Wells	LF	30	\$13.33	\$400
Replacement	EA	0.2	\$2,000.00	\$400
Abandonment	EA	9.0	\$25.00	\$225.00
			nitoring Well Maintenance:	\$1,025
			moning transmantaneous	ψ.,σ=σ
7. Gas System Maintenance Piping, Vents	LF	10	\$95.00	\$950
Blowers	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Flaring Units	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
•	EA	0		
Meters, Valves Compressors	EA	0	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00
Flame Arrestors	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
Replace Monitoring Probes	LS	1	\$775.00	\$775.00
Replace Monitoring Frobes	LO		Gas System Maintenance:	\$1,725
Q Landacana Maintanana			•	
8. Landscape Maintenance Mowing	AC	99.2	\$27.88	\$2,770
Fertilizer	AC	0	\$0.00	\$0
1 Grunzor	710		Landscape Maintenance:	\$2,770
9. Erosion Control and Cover M	aintonanco		•	, ,
Sodding	SY	1,210	\$1.53	\$1,851
Regrading	AC	1	\$2,000	\$2,000
Liner Repair	SY	200	\$3.69	\$738
Clay	CY	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
•		Subtotal Erosion Contro	ol and Cover Maintenance:	\$4,589
10. Storm Water Management Sy	stem Maintenan	ice		
Conveyance Maintenance	LS	1	\$2,150	\$2,150
•	Subtot	al Storm Water Managem	nent System Maintenance:	
11. Security System Maintenance	9			
Fences	LS	1	\$810.00	\$810
Gate(s)	EA	1	\$515.00	\$515
Sign(s)	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0
- 3 (-)	<del>==</del>	·	Subtotal Security System:	\$1,325

		Number of		
Description	Unit	Units/Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
12. Utilities	LS	1	500	\$500
			Subtotal Utilities:	\$500
13. Leachate Collection/Treatment	nt Systems Operation			
P.E. Supervisor	HR	24	\$195.00	\$4,680
On-Site Engineer	HR	0	\$0.00	\$0
Office Engineer	HR	0	\$0.00	\$0.00
On-Site Technicial	HR	48	\$95.00	\$4,560
Materials	LS	0	\$0.00	\$0
	Su	btotal Leachate Collection/T	reatment Systems Operation:	\$9,240
14. Administrative				
P.E. Supervisor	HR	12	\$195.00	\$2,340
On-Site Engineer	HR	0	\$0.00	\$0
Office Engineer	HR	0	\$0.00	
On-Site Technicial	HR	48	\$88.00	\$4,224
Other (consulting)	) LS 0 \$0.00			\$0
	, <del></del>		Subtotal Administrative:	\$6,564
15. Contingency	5%% of Su	btotal of 1-14 Above		\$334,394
			Subtotal Contingency:	\$16,720
		Number of		
Description	Unit	Units/Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
16. Site Specific Costs				
NA	0	0	0	\$0
NA	0	0	0	\$0
NA	0	0	0	\$0
			Subtotal Site Specific Costs:	\$0
		ANNUAL LONG-TERM CA	ARE COST (\$/Year):	\$351,588
			s of Long-Term Care:	30
		TOTAL LONG-TER	M CARE COST (\$): \$1	10,547,648

#### VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

E-Mail Address (if available)

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually revised of adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

	SCS Engineers, 4041 Park Oaks Blvd. Suite 100
Signature	Mailing Address
Shane R. Fischer, P.E., Project Manager	Tampa, Florida 33610
Name & Title (please type)	City, State, Zip Code
6/28/13	sfischer@scsengineers.com
Date	E-Mail Address
58026	(813) 621-0080
Florida Registration Number (please affix seal)	Telephone Number
VII. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR	
louga Carvier	685 Airport Road
Signature of Applicant	Mailing Address
Teresa Carver, Solid Waste Director	Wauchula, Florida 33873
Name & Title (please type)	City, State, Zip Code
toroca canver@hardeecounty.pet	(863) 773-5089

Telephone Number

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	1	_ OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.2	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

#### 1.) Monitoring Wells

All monitoring wells constructed during the bottom liner construction. No additional wells proposed at the time of this cost estimate.

2.) Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer)

#### Excavation

Final 3D closure surface area over the Phase II Section II Expansion is 657,300 square feet. Assumed 6 inches of excavation will be required throughout the Phase II Section II closure area of unsuitable surface material = 12,172 cubic yards.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 005. Excavation cost of \$0.55/CY.

#### Placement and Spreading

Quantity based on 3D surface area over the Phase II Section II Expansion is 657,300 square feet of cover that will be 12 inches in depth = 24,344 cubic yards.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 006. Placement and spreading cost = \$10.25/cubic yard.

#### Compaction

Quantity based on the volume above for Placement and Spreading (24,344 cubic yards).

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 007. Compaction cost at \$0.25/SY @ 12 inch lifts = \$0.75/cubic yard.

#### Off Site Material

Quantity based on the volume above for Placement and Spreading (24,344 cubic yards). 12 inches in depth = 24,344 cubic yards.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 006. Placement and spreading cost = \$10.25/cubic yard.

#### Delivery

Included in the material prices = \$0.00/cubic yard

3.) Cover Material (Barrier Layer)

Off-Site Clay - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

<u>Synthetics - 40 mil</u> - Quantity based on 3D surface area of closure plus an additional 5% for loss factor. The closure surface area was estimated to be 657,300 square feet plus 5% for loss = 690,165 square feet = 76,685 square yards.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 008. Cost for liner material and installation = \$0.36/square foot => \$3.24/square yard.

Synthetics - GCL - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET 2  JOB NO. 09199033		OF	10
			T		
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.23	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

3.) Cover Material (Barrier Layer) (Continued)

<u>Synthetics - Composite</u> - Quantity based on 3D surface area of closure plus an additional 5% for loss factor. The closure surface area was estimated to be 657,300 square feet plus 5% for loss = 690,165 square feet = 76,685 square yards.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 010. The cost for a geocomposite material and its installation = \$0.63/square foot = \$5.67/square yard.

Synthetics - Other - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

4.) Top Soil Cover

Off-Site Material - Final 3D closure surface area over the Phase II Section II Expansion is 657,300 square feet. Assumed the following:

6 inch topsoil layer used => 12,172 cubic yards 18 inch protective layer => 36,517 cubic yards Total off-site material requried => 48,689 cubic yards

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 006. The cost for topsoil and protective cover soil layer material and installation were the same at \$10.25/cubic yard.

#### Delivery

Included in the material prices = \$0.00/cubic yard

#### Spread

Included in the material prices = \$0.00/cubic yard

5.) Vegetative Layer

<u>Sodding</u> - Final 3D closure surface area over the Phase II Section II Expansion is 657,300 square feet. Assumed the following:

3D surface area = 657,300 square feet = 73,033 square yards

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 029.
- = \$0.17/square foot
- = \$1.53/square yard

Hydroseeding - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Fertilizer - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Mulch - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	3	_ OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.2	23	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

#### 6.) Stormwater Control System

Earthwork - Included in Piping cost identified below based on RS Means.

Grading - Will not be required, will be constructed during the bottom liner construction.

Piping - Length of downchute piping is taken from the conceptual closure drawing. Unit cost is based on RS Means.

RS Means G1030 805 1330 \$4.56 LF trenching, compacting, and backfilling

RS Means 33 41 13.50 1070 \$28.50 LF for 24 inches

RS Means City Factor 0.976

Total = \$32.27 per LF

LF of piping estimated to be = 1,080 feet \* \$3,227/linear foot = \$34,852

<u>Ditches</u> - Will not be required, will be constructed during the bottom liner construction.

Berms - Will not be required, will be constructed during the bottom liner construction.

Control Structures - Quantity of structures is taken from the conceptual closure drawing. Unit cost is based on FDOT Pay Item.

FDOT Pay Item Index number 0430611129 (U-Endwall/Baffles, STD 261, 1:4 SLP, 24 inches) \$2,000 each Energy dissipater structures to be 4

Other - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

#### 7.) Passive Gas Control

Wells - Quantity based on the conceptual closure drawing with the following assumptions:

Passive gas vents = 1 well/acre Final closure EL = 173.1 ft NGVD Liner system bottom (lowest within cell) EL = 78.5 ft NGVD Max depth from closure EL to bottom liner EL = 94.6 feet Depth of well above bottom liner EL = 20 feet 74.6 feet Avergage depth of each well will be = 50 feet to account for sideslope assume each well = Final 3D closure surface area = 657,300 sf

Final 3D closure surface area = 657,300 sf = 15 acres

Total passive vents required = 15 gas vents

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure Bid Item No. 024a.

= \$95.00 /LF of well

Cost per well is the average depth of each well times the cost per foot of well

= \$4,750.00 per well

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	4	OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.2	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

#### 8.) Active Gas Extraction Control

An active gas collection system is not proposed at the time of this cost estimate.

#### 9.) Security System

The security fencing, gates, and signs have been installed for the entire site. No additional security devices are anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

#### 10.) Engineering

All engineering costs and services are estimated by SCS Engineers. These costs would be typical for any third party engineering consulting firm to perform these tasks.

<u>Closure Plan Report</u> - Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

Certified Engineering Drawings - Included in the Closure Plan Report. Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

NSPS/Title V Air Permit - Not requried at the time of this cost estimate.

Final Survey - Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

<u>Certification of Closure</u> - Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

Other (explain) - Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

#### 11.) Professional Services

Refer to Attachment 1 for the Manpower and Fee estimates.

#### 12.) Contingency

A contingency amount of 10% of the total cost was used in the cost estimate. This value is consistent with actual contingency values used in bidding landfill construction projects.

#### 13.) Contingency

Mobilization - 10% of Sub-total 1-11 (of the total cost of construction)

Waste Tire Facility - Regrading and seeding to be used.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 007. Subbase final grading and compaction cost = \$0.25/square yard
- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 030. Seeding cost = \$0.04/square foot = \$0.36/square yard.

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	5	OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion	า	09199033.2	23	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

#### 13.) Contingency (Continued)

Area of Waste Tire Facility is taken from the conceptual closure drawing = 9,100 square feet = 1,011 square yards

Final grading and compaction cost = \$253

Seeding cost = \$364

Total cost = \$617

Materials Recovery Facility - Demolition of 11,800 SF (1,311 SY) building - regrading and seeding.

11,800 square foot steel building 25 feet tall = 295,000 CF

Unit cost is based on RS Means Item 0241 16.13 - 00200. Use 50% for building with no interior wall.

\$0.31/CF \* 295,000 CF \* 0.50% = \$45,725

Regrading and seeding to be used.

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 007. Subbase final grading and compaction cost = \$0.25/square yard
- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Seeding cost => \$0.04 /SF

= \$0.36 /SY

\$0.25/SY + \$0.36/SY = \$0.61 /SY

1,300 SY \* \$0.61/SY = \$800

Materials Recovery Facility Total = \$45,725 + \$800 = \$46,525

<u>Special Wastes</u> - Not requried at the time of this cost estimate.

<u>Leachate Management System Modification</u> - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Other (Household Hazardous Waste Building) - Demolition of 2,400 SF (267 SY) building - regrading and seeding.

2,400 square foot steel building 20 feet tall = 48,000 CF

Unit cost is based on RS Means Item 0241 16.13 - 00200. Use 50% for building with no interior wall.

\$0.31/CF \* 48,000 CF \* 0.50% = <u>\$7,440</u>

Regrading and seeding to be used.

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	6	_ OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.2	23	
SUBJECT	I	ВҮ		DATE	
	3	SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					
13 ) Contingency (Continued)					

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 007. Subbase final grading and compaction cost = \$0.25/square yard
- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure

project. Seeding cost => \$0.04 /SF

\$0.36 /SY

\$0.25/SY + \$0.36/SY = \$0.61 /SY

2,400 SF / 9 SF/SY = 267 SY

267 SY \* \$0.61/SY = <u>\$163</u>

Household Hazardous Waste Building Total = \$7,440 + \$163 = \$7,603

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	7	OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.23	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

#### 1.) Groundwater Monitoring

- 9 groundwater monitoring wells monitored Semi-Annually
- Cost obtained from PBS&J \$1,000/well = \$567 ~ \$600 per well = 9 \* \$600 = \$5,400/event = \$10,800/year
- 2.) Surface Water Monitoring
  - 1 surface water monitoring location monitored Semi-Annually
  - Cost obtained from PBS&J, \$619/location ~ \$650/location \* 1 location = \$650/event \* 2 events/year = \$1,300/year
- 3.) Gas Monitoring
  - 15 landfill gas monitoring locations monitored quarterly
  - Cost obtained from PBS&J, \$57/location/quarter = \$855/quarter \* 4 quarters per year = \$3,420/year
- 4.) Leachate Monitoring
  - 1 leachate sampling location monitored Annually
  - Cost obtained from PBS&J = \$967
- 5.) Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance

Collection Pipes - A leachate cleaning and inspection estimate was provided by Florida JetClean.

The total cost for services is \$37,095.

Pipe cleaning and inspection wil be performed every 5 years.

\$37,095/5 years = \$7,419/year

3,000 feet of Phase I leachate collection pipe

6,340 feet of Phase II Section I Groundwater collection pipe

2,350 feet of Phase II Section I leachate collection pipe

1,300 feet of Phase I toe drain pipes

3,000 feet of Phase II Section II leachate collection pipe

300 feet of Phase II Section II Groundwater collection pipe

Total = 16,290 feet of pipe

\$7,419/16,290 = \$0.46 per ft/year

Sumps, Traps - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate, flushed during pipe cleaning.

<u>Lift Stations</u> - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate, flushed during pipe cleaning.

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	8	OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.23	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

5.) Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance (Continued)

Cleaning - Included during the pipe cleaning.

Tanks - \$500 per tank per year.

<u>Liner Repair</u> - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Sludge Removal - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Aeration Systems - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

Disposal - Leachate generation rate

Total leachate hauled for treatment = 4,000,000 gallons per year

6.) Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance

Monitoring Wells - Assume replacment cost provided by Terracon. Each well 30 feet deep = \$2,000 \$2,000/30 feet = \$66.67/LF once every five years = \$14

Replacement - Monitoring well replacement = \$2,000 \$2,000 per well / 5 years = \$400/year

<u>Abandonment</u> - \$750 per well 12 wells to be abandoned in 30 years. 9 wells \* \$750/well = \$6,750 \$6,750/30 years = \$225/year \$225/9 wells = \$25/well/year

7.) Gas System Maintenance

Estimate one passive vent will need to be repaired per year. Requires 8 hours of technicians time at 65/hour Material to repair passive vent = 200

Vehicle usage per day = \$75

Total = \$775 per year

Piping, Vents - Assume 10 LF of pipe to be replaced per year at \$95/LF = \$950

8.) Landscape Maintenance

Mowing - Unit cost is based on RS Means Item 32 0190.19 4190. \$0.64/1,000 square feet. Assume facility will be mowed quarterly. Mowing area - 24.80 acres \* 4 times per year = 99.2 acres

99.2 acres = 4,321,152 square feet

4,321,152 square feet / 1,000 = 4,321

\$0.64 \* 4,321 = \$2,766/year = \$27.88/acre

	SCS ENGINEERS				
		SHEET	9	OF	10
CLIENT	PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee County	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.23	3	
SUBJECT		BY		DATE	
		SRF		8/31/12	
		CHECKED		DATE	
Financial Assurance					

8.) Landscape Maintenance (Continued)

Fertilizer - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

9.) Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

<u>Sodding</u> - Assume 0.25 acres of erosion wash per year. Sod quantity - 0.25 acres \* 43,560 sf/acre\*1 SY/9 SF = 1,210 SY  $1,210 \text{ SY} * 1.53/\text{SY} = \frac{1,851}{\text{year}}$ 

Regrading - Assume a lump sum of \$2,000.

Liner Repair - Assume 100 SY/year of 40-mil and 60-mil

- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 008. Cost for liner material and installation = \$0.36/square foot => \$3.24/square yard.
- 40-mil cost = \$0.36/SF \* 9 SF/SY = \$3.24/SY
- Cost = \$3.24 \* 100 SY = <u>\$324</u>
- Cost obtained from Attachment 1 September 8, 2010 ERC General Contracting Services, Inc. Bid Prices for the Phase I Closure project. Bid Item No. 010. Cost for liner material and installation = \$0.46/square foot => \$4.14/square yard.

60-mil cost = \$0.46/SF \* 9 SF/SY = \$4.14/SY Cost = \$4.14 \* 100 SY = \$414

Total liner repair cost = \$324 + \$414 = \$738/year = \$3.69/SY

<u>Clay</u> - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.

10.) Storm Water Management System Maintenance

<u>Conveyance Maintenance</u> - Assume 100 LF of pipe to be replaced every 5 years.

Cost = 100 LF \* \$15/LF = \$1,500

Assume 1 FDOT Type "C" inlet replace every 5 years.

\$1,736/5 years = <u>\$347/year</u>

Assume 1 FDOT Energy Dissipator replaced every 5 years.

 $1,500/5 \text{ years} = \frac{300/\text{year}}{1,500/5}$ 

Total maintenance = \$1,500 + \$350 + \$300 = \$2,150

11.) Security System Maintenance

Fences - Unit cost is based on RS Means Item 32 31 13.40 1600 at \$16.20/LF.

Assume 50 LF of fence to be replaced per year

Fence Cost = \$16.20 \* 50 LF = <u>\$810/year</u>

		SCS ENGINEERS				
			SHEET	10	OF	10
CLIENT		PROJECT		JOB NO.		
Hardee Cour	nty	Phase II Section II Expansion		09199033.23	3	
SUBJECT			ВУ		DATE	
			SRF CHECKED		8/31/12 DATE	
Financial As	surance					
11.) Security	y System Maintenance (Continued)					
	Gates - Unit cost is based on RS Means Item 32 31	13.20 5090 at \$2,575.				
	Assume replace one gate every 5 years					
	Gates Cost - \$2,575/5 years = <u>\$515/year</u>					
	Sign - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimates	te.				
12.) Utilities						
	- \$500/year assumed.					
13.) Leacha	te Collection/Treatment Systems Operation					
	P.E. Supervisor - 2 hours required per month at \$16	5/hour.				
	On-Site Engineer - Not anticipated at the time of this					
	Office Engineer - Not anticipated at the time of this of					
	On-Site Technician - Staff Professional 4 hours requ					
44 \ Adminis	Materials - Not anticipated at the time of this cost es	stimate.				
14.) Adminis	strative					
	<u>P.E. Supervisor</u> - 1 hour required per month at \$165	5/hour.				
	<u>On-Site Engineer</u> - Not anticipated at the time of this	s cost estimate.				
	Office Engineer - Not anticipated at the time of this of					
	On-Site Technician - Staff Professional 4 hours requ	·				
	Other - Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimated at the time of the ti	ate.				
15.) Conting	gency					
	- 5% of estimated subtotal cost.					
16.) Site Sp	ecific Costs					
	- Not anticipated at the time of this cost estimate.					
1						

				ERC General Cont	racting Services, Inc.	COMANCO Enviro	nmental Corporation	T & K Constr	ruction LLC		st Environmental tracting, Inc.	Environmental S	pecialties International, Inc.	Maso	Masci Corporation	
Item No.	ltem Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
001	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$207,000.00	\$207,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$274,000.00	\$274,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	
002	Site Clearing/Grubbing and Scraping	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$46,300.00	\$46,300.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$135,760.00	\$135,760.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
003	Survey	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$85,100.00	\$85,100.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$119,000.00	\$119,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	
004	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$27,800.00	\$27,800.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	
	Excavation of Unsuitable Soil/Waste (Intermediate Cover Soil	0)./	45.000	***	<b>*</b> 0.4 <b>==</b> 0.00	24.05	450.050.00		****		****		****	<b>\$=</b> 00	2015 200 20	
005	Layer/Grading Layer) Fill for Excavated Unsuitable Soil/Waste (Intermediate Cover Soil	CY	45,000	\$0.55	\$24,750.00	\$1.25	\$56,250.00	\$2.51	\$112,950.00	\$6.00	\$270,000.00	\$3.01	\$135,450.00	\$7.00	\$315,000.00	
006	•	CY	60,000	\$10.25	\$615,000.00	\$9.10	\$546,000.00	\$9.08	\$544,800.00	\$10.00	\$600,000.00	\$8.29	\$497,400.00	\$12.00	\$720,000.00	
	Subbase Final Grading/Compaction (Top of Intermediate Cover Soil												,		. ,	
	Layer/Grading Layer)	SY	70,296	\$0.25	\$17,574.00	\$0.75	\$52,722.00	\$0.47	\$33,039.12	\$1.00	\$70,296.00	\$1.36	\$95,602.56	\$5.00	\$351,480.00	
800	40 mil Textured LLDPE Geomembrane	SF	331,703	a \$0.36	\$119,413.08	\$0.32	\$106,144.96	\$0.47	\$155,900.41	\$0.40	\$132,681.20	\$0.4330	\$143,627.40	\$0.5000	\$165,851.50	
009	60 mil Textured HDPE Geomembrane	SF	332,596	a \$0.46	\$152,994.16	\$0.47	\$156,320.12 a	\$0.60	\$199,557.60	\$0.50	\$166,298.00	\$0.6474	\$215,322.65	\$0.5800	\$192,905.68	
010	300 mil Biplanar Geocomposite	SF	664,299	a \$0.63	\$418,508.37	\$0.50	\$332,149.50	\$0.59	\$391,936.41	\$0.60	\$398,579.40	\$0.6643	\$441,293.83	\$0.8000	\$531,439.20	
011	Protective Soil Cover Layer (18 Inches)	SF	21,500	\$10.25	\$220,375.00	\$12.50	\$268,750.00	\$10.78	\$231,770.00	\$12.00	\$258,000.00	\$8.51	\$182,965.00	\$12.00	\$258,000.00	
012	Topsoil Layer (6 Inches)	CY	6,000	\$10.25	\$61,500.00	\$6.00	\$36,000.00	\$2.84	\$17,040.00	\$10.00	\$60,000.00	\$8.30	\$49,800.00	\$15.00	\$90,000.00	
013	Drainage Sand Layer (24 Inches)	CY	27,450	\$9.50	\$260,775.00	\$13.00	\$356,850.00	\$14.18	\$389,241.00	\$15.00	\$411,750.00	\$11.36	\$311,832.00	\$18.00	\$494,100.00	
014	Geosynthetic Clay Liner	SF	14,750	\$0.62	\$9,145.00	\$1.00	\$14,750.00	\$0.86	\$12,685.00	\$0.60	\$8,850.00	\$0.9520	\$14,042.00	\$1.0000	\$14,750.00	
015	18-inch Diameter ADS N-12 Downchute Pipe	LF	710	\$15.00	\$10,650.00	\$25.00	\$17,750.00	\$27.20	\$19,312.00	\$24.00	\$17,040.00	\$29.63	\$21,037.30	\$55.00	\$39,050.00	
016	12-inch Diameter ADS N-12 Downchute Pipe	LF	260	\$10.00	\$2,600.00	\$15.00	\$3,900.00	\$21.40	\$5,564.00	\$18.00	\$4,680.00	\$20.60	\$5,356.00	\$50.00	\$13,000.00	
017	FDOT Index No. 261 Baffled Endwall	EA	3	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,610.00	\$7,830.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,331.60	\$6,994.80	\$8,100.00	\$24,300.00	
018	GFFR Lined Stormwater Swale and Downchute Pipe Outfall Area	SF	9,150	\$5.00	\$45,750.00	\$7.50	\$68,625.00	\$5.77	\$52,795.50	\$8.00	\$73,200.00	\$7.06	\$64,599.00	\$7.00	\$64,050.00	
019	Riprap Lined Temporary Stormwater Flume	LF	690	\$35.00	\$24,150.00	\$45.00	\$31,050.00	\$46.90	\$32,361.00	\$50.00	\$34,500.00	\$72.19	\$49,811.10	\$50.00	\$34,500.00	
020	6 Inch Diameter ADS N-12 Toe Drain (Slotted Pipe)	LF	1,380	\$5.00	\$6,900.00	\$23.00	\$31,740.00	\$13.60	\$18,768.00	\$28.00	\$38,640.00	\$33.39	\$46,078.20	\$50.00	\$69,000.00	
021	6 Inch Diameter ADS N-12 Toe Drain (Solid Wall Pipe)	LF	140	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$18.00	\$2,520.00	\$8.90	\$1,246.00	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$15.49	\$2,168.60	\$50.00	\$7,000.00	
022	Crushed Concrete or Gravel Access Ramp	SY	2,020	\$6.00	\$12,120.00	\$8.00	\$16,160.00	\$22.75	\$45,955.00	\$12.00	\$24,240.00	\$19.09	\$38,561.80	\$20.00	\$40,400.00	
023	Horizontal Landfill Gas Vent Trench Installation	LF	2,700	\$25.00	\$67,500.00	\$35.00	\$94,500.00	\$34.00	\$91,800.00	\$40.00	\$108,000.00	\$77.00	\$207,900.00	\$50.00	\$135,000.00	
024	Vertical Landfill Gas Vent Installation															
024a	30 Inch Diameter Bore With 6 Inch Diameter PVC Casing	LF	352	\$95.00	\$33,440.00	\$95.00	\$33,440.00	\$103.10	\$36,291.20	\$130.00	\$45,760.00	\$238.00	\$83,776.00	\$125.00	\$44,000.00	
024b	30 Inch Diameter Bore With 4 Inch Diameter HDPE SDR 17 Casing	LF	180	\$95.00	\$17,100.00	\$50.00	\$9,000.00	\$119.80	\$21,564.00	\$125.00	\$22,500.00	\$238.00	\$42,840.00	\$120.00	\$21,600.00	
024c	Boring Refusal	LF	133	\$18.00	\$2,394.00	\$30.00	\$3,990.00	\$64.00	\$8,512.00	\$40.00	\$5,320.00	\$20.00	\$2,660.00	\$30.00	\$3,990.00	
025	6 Inch Diameter HDPE SDR 17 Stormwater Pipe	LF	50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$31.80	\$1,590.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$39.52	\$1,976.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	
026	12 mil Geosynthetic Rain Tarp	SF	122,082	a \$0.40	\$48,832.80	\$0.25	\$30,520.50	\$0.31	\$37,845.42	\$0.25	\$30,520.50	a \$0.9520	\$116,222.06	\$0.55	\$67,145.10	
027	ConCover 180	SF	210,083	a \$0.40	\$84,033.20	\$0.18	\$37,814.94	\$0.24	\$50,419.92	\$0.25	\$52,520.75	\$0.18	\$37,814.94	\$0.50	\$105,041.50	
028	Western/Northern Perimeter Swale	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$17,900.00	\$17,900.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$41,993.90	\$41,993.90	\$48,700.00	\$48,700.00	
029	Sodding	SF	341,200	\$0.17	\$58,004.00	\$0.18	\$61,416.00	\$0.20	\$68,240.00	\$0.20	\$68,240.00	\$0.23	\$78,476.00	\$0.30	\$102,360.00	
030	Seeding	SF	35,000	\$0.04	\$1,400.00	\$0.045	\$1,575.00	\$0.06	\$2,100.00	\$0.050	\$1,750.00	\$0.05	\$1,750.00	\$0.10	\$3,500.00	
	BID TOTAL			b	\$2,493,608.61		\$2,745,188.02 b		\$2,975,213.58 t		\$3,267,515.85	b	\$3,493,611.14		\$4,338,412.98	

a = Calculation Correctionb = Total Correction

## MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL PHASE II SECTION II CLOSURE

Task Key

10 a - Closure Plan Report

10 d - Bidding

11 a - Contract Management

10 b - FDEP Coordination

10 e - Final Survey

11 b - CQA

10 c - Certified Drawings 10 f - Construction Certification

			Engir	neering			Professional	Services	Total	Rate	Total	
Personnel	10 a	10 b	10 c	10 d	10 e	10 f	11 a	11 b	(hours)	(\$)	(\$)	
Office Director						8				8 2	10	1,680
Project Director	30	16	4	16			64	16	14	6 1	95	28,470
Project Manager	200	16	16	40		40	200	100	61	2 1-	45	88,740
Senior Project Professional	200	8	16	24		80			32	8 1:	25	41,000
Project Professional	180		60	24			40	120	42	4 1	15	48,760
Staff Professional	180		16						19	6	95	18,620
Associate Staff Professional					24				2	4	30	1,920
Designer	180		80	8		16			28	4 1	00	28,400
Drafter	80		30			24			13	4	72	9,648
Senior Technician 2				16		40	240	960	1,25	6	38	110,528
Secretarial/Clerical	40	2	8	8		8	40	40	14	6	50	8,760
Subtotal Labor (hours)	1,060	26	40	120	24	136	520	1,100	3,55	8		
Subtotal Labor (\$)	123,810	6,560	24,160	17,368	1,920	24,808	69,600	118,300	)			386,526
Reimbursables (See Table 2)	2,475	467	1,140	365	11,551	455	1,755	29,591				47,799
G&A, 15 percent reimbursables	371	70	171	55	1,733	68	263	4,439	)			7,170
Total reimbursables	2,846	537	1,311	420	13,284	523	2,018	34,030	)			54,969
Subtotal, Fee Estimate	126,656	7,097	25,471	17,788	15,204	25,331	71,618	152,330	)			441,495
	Closure Applic	cation				on Costs						
	Total =	j	133,753			Total =	282,271					
		,	·	Total	10a,b,c,d,e,f	217,547	Total 11a&11b	223,948	3			

## MANPOWER AND FEE ESTIMATE - ITEMS 10 AND 11, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL LANDFILL PHASE II SECTION II CLOSURE

#### REIMBURSABLES ESTIMATE (Task Amounts)

Task Key

10 a - Closure Plan Report 10 d - Bidding 11 a - Contract Management Reimbursable

**10 b - FDEP Coordination 10 e - Final Survey 11 b - CQA** Total = 47,800

10 c - Certified Drawings 10 f - Construction Certification

	Unit Cost										Total Tota	
Reimbursable	(\$)	Unit	10 a	10 b	10 c	10 d	10 e	10 f	11 a	11 b	Units (\$)	••
Subconsultants, Topographic survey	1	LS					11,551				11,551	11,551
Subcontractors/Drillers	1	LS									0	0
Laboratory Services	1	EA								14,000	14,000	14,000
Vehicle Mileage (Auto)	0.51	MI	30	30		30		30			120	61
Vehicle Mileage (Truck)	75	DA									0	0
Company Vehicle	55	DA	2	2		1		1	10	10	26	1,430
Truck	55	DA				1				96	97	5,335
Parking & Tolls	1	LS									0	0
Meals	36	DA								96	96	3,456
Lodging, Hotel	55	DA								96	96	5,280
Telephone Calls	5	EA	35	10		5		5	50	75	180	900
Faxes	6	PG	20	7		5		5	25	25	87	522
Postage & Freight	10	LS	25	5		5		5	50	50	140	1,400
Reproduction (Xerox)	0.1	EA	1,550	500	500	200		500	1,550		4,800	480
Reproduction (Graphics) CADD	3	EA	250	50	180	25		50	50		605	1,815
Computer (CADD)	5	HR	180		110	8	0	16	0	0	314	1,570

### SCS ENGINEERS FEE SCHEDULE

(Effective January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012)

	Rate/Hour (\$)
Principal/Office Director	210
Project Director	195
Senior Project Advisor	160
Senior Project Manager	160
Project Manager	145
Senior Project Professional	125
Project Professional	115
Designer	100
Staff Professional	95
Senior Technician 2	88
Senior Technician 1	70
Associate Staff Professional	80
Draftsperson	72
Technician	62
Office Services Manager	75
Secretarial/Clerical	60

- 1. The hourly rates are effective through June 30, 2012. Work performed thereafter is subject to a new Fee Schedule issued for the period beginning July 1, 2012.
- 2. The above rates include salary, overhead, administration, and profit. Other direct expenses, such as analyses of air, water and soil samples, reproduction, travel, subsistence, subcontractors, computers, and other reimbursable fees, are billed in accordance with the attached reimbursable fee schedule or at cost, plus 15 percent for administration.
- 3. For special situations, such as expert court testimony, hourly rates for principals of the firm will be on an individually-negotiated basis.

## **SCS ENGINEERS** REIMBURSABLES FEE SCHEDULE (Effective Jan 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012)

ADMINISTRATION/MILEAGE	Unit Cost (\$)	<u>Unit</u>
Reimbursable		
Vehicle Mileage	0.555	mile
Truck Usage	\$75	day
Reproduction – Black and White Copies Reproduction - Color Copies CAD Usage	0.10 0.75 5	each each hour
EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES Sampling Trailer, Field Equipped	<u>Rate</u> (\$) 250	<u>Unit</u> Day
Sampling Tranci, Field Equipped	230	Day

Field-equipped sampling trailer includes equipment and supplies for soil and groundwater sampling, decontamination, health and safety, logs, packing and shipping, and miscellaneous uses.

## **Calibration:**

Conductivity Standards *	1	Ounce
Isobutylene *	1	Liter
Methane in Air OVA Calibration Gas *	1	Liter
Pentane in Air *	1	Liter
pH Buffer Solutions (4,7,10) *	1	Ounce
<b>Decontamination Equipment:</b>		
Brushes *	5	Day
Distilled/Deionized Water *	1	Gallon
Isopropyl Alcohol *	1	Ounce

EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES	<u>Rate</u> (\$)	<u>Unit</u>
Liquinox Soap Concentrate *	1	Ounce
Plastic Buckets *	5	Day
Poly Sheeting *	1	Square Foot
Health and Safety Equipment:		
Altair 4 Monitor	10/100	Day/Month
Half-face/Full-face Respirators	20	Day
Personal H2S Monitor	5/50	Day/Month
Respirator Cartridges	10	Each
Tyvec Coveralls	5	Each
Hydrogeology Pumps:		
Centrifugal Trash Pump *	15	Day
Grundfos Submersible Pump	25	Day
Peristaltic Pump *	15	Day
Whale Pump*	15	Day
Indoor Air Quality Equipment:		
Bore scope	50	Day
DryCalc DC-Lite Calibrator	25	Day
Moisture Encounter ME-1	40	Day
Protimeter Mini Moisture Meter	35	Day
SKC Air Sampling Pump and Calibrator	15	Day
TSI IAQ Calc Air Quality Meter	50	Day
Zefon International Bio-Sampler Pump	50	Day
Industrial Hygiene Equipment:		
CrowCon Gasman Meter – HF	25	Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter – H2S	25 25	Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter – SO2	25 25	Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter – NH3	25 25	Day
CrowCon Gasman Meter – CO	25 25	Day
DC-10 Noise Calibrator	25 25	Day
NoisePro DL	25 25	Day
TES1350 Sound Level Meter	25 25	Day
1251550 Sound Devel Michel	23	Day

EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES	<u>Rate</u> (\$)	<u>Unit</u>
TSI VelociCalc/Micro Velometer	50	Day
Walchek II Air Screening System	50	Day
G J		Ž
<b>Landfill Gas Field Equipment</b>		
Wellhead	15	Day
Blower on Skid	45	Day
Media Measurement Equipment:		
Conductivity Meter *	15	Day
Draeger Air Screening System *	20	Day
DO Meter*	15	Day
GasTech Gas Meter	50	Day
GEM Soil Gas Meter	125	Day
Heath Porta FID II OVA *	50	Day
Horiba U-10 Water Quality Meter	60	Day
Oil/Water Interface Probe	25	Day
pH Meter *	15	Day
Temperature Meter *	15	Day
Tier 2 Gauge	50	Day
Turbidity Meter *	15	Day
Water Level Indicator *	15	Day
YSI Cond/Temp/Salinity Meter *	50	Day
Miscellaneous Equipment:		
Absorbent Material	15	Cubic Foot
Air Compressor	60	Day
Cordless Saw	20	Day
Generator	60	Day
Global Positioning System (GPS)	45	Day
Hammer Drill	15	Day
Laser Level Surveying Package	75	Day
Power Inverter	10	Day
Regent Lighting*	5	Day
Ryobi Drill	7	Day
Silicon Tubing *	2	Foot

EQUIPMENT/FIELD SUPPLIES	<u>Rate</u> (\$)	<u>Unit</u>
Teflon Tubing *	4	Foot
Traffic Control Cones *	5	Day
Transit Level Surveying Package	50	Day
Tygon Tubing *	2	Foot
Video Camera	50	Day
Walky Talkys*	10	Day
Soil Sampling Equipment:		
Hand Drill Auger System	25	Day
Sampling Tube - Acrylic, SS	5	Day
Slide Hammer *	10	Day
Bar Punch	10	Day
SS Bowls, Spoons, Scoops, etc. *	5	Day
SS Hand Auger - Bucket, Dutch *	10	Day
Water Sampling Equipment:		
QED Micropurge w/Flow Cell*	200	Day
Reusable Teflon Bailer/Lanyard *	5	Day

<sup>\* =</sup> Included in standard trailer rental.

## FLORIDA JETCLEAN

\_\_\_\_\_

## HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING – VACUUM EXTRACTION EXPLOSION PROOF INSPECTION - PIPE LOCATING – NO DIG REPAIRS

7538 Dunbridge Drive TEL: 800-226-8013 Odessa, FL 33556 FAX: 813-926-4616

www. floridajetclean.com

#### **PROPOSAL**

DATE : 8/31/2012

TO : Shane Fischer – SCS Engineers

FROM : Ralph Calistri (floridajetclean@yahoo.com)

SUBJECT : Leachate Collection System Maintenance at Hardee County Landfill

Thank you for your inquiry. We confirm our capability and interest in carrying out this work at the Hardee County Landfill.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN specializes in leachate collection system maintenance and inspection, and has developed a considerable amount of specific expertise in this field over the last 20+ years. Our company has worked at an extensive number of landfills in Florida, Georgia, the Carolinas, Delaware, and westward to Arkansas. We have worked with most engineering companies active in this field, and have also fostered excellent working relationships with the regulatory authorities. We use modified jetting equipment designed to achieve extended pipe distances found in landfill environments and our explosion proof camera equipment complies with OSHA and regulatory mandates for methane environments. Substantial references are available on request.

- 1) Florida Jetclean, Inc. is consistently successful in Leachate pipe cleaning because of our ability to address extended distances from a single point of entry. Typical lower-end equipment is designed for much shorter pipes in sewer environments and is just not capable of distances required in Leachate collection systems. We will provide very capable, high-end equipment, and seasoned operators to help ensure success. Our current distance record from a single point of entry is 1,650°.
- 2) Florida Jetclean, Inc. uses only <u>explosion proof</u> (certified Class 1, Division 1, Gas Groups C & D) tractor-driven or push-rod video inspection equipment. <u>THIS</u> <u>CERTIFICATION IS MANDATED BY OSHA IN METHANE PIPING</u>. Our equipment and procedures fully meet OSHA and DEP requirements, and <u>we will put</u> <u>it in writing</u>.

Proposal to provide high-pressure water-jetting and explosion-proof video-inspection services on the Phase I leachate collection system and the Phase II Section I & II

leachate collection and groundwater collection systems at the Hardee County Landfill, as follows:

### **Approximately**

3,000' of Phase I Leachate Collection Pipe

6,340' of Phase II Section I Groundwater Collection Pipe

2,350' of Phase II Section I Leachate Collection Pipe

1,300' of Phase II Section I Toe Drains

Two days of vacuum extraction of dislodged sediments from pump stations and sumps.

Total Cost For Above = \$29,227.50

### Plus Additional Pipe

3,150' of Phase II Section II Leachate Collection Pipe 1,000' of Phase II Section II Groundwater Underdrain

Total Cost For Additional Pipe = \$ 7,868.50

## The proposal is subject to the following:

- The above pipe cleaning covers biomass and light silt removal. Scale removal and blockage penetration may require the use of 10,000PSI/20GPM pipeline water-blasting equipment billable at \$1,950/day. Pipes affected by heavy silting may require additional hourly billing.
- An adequate, no charge, on site water supply for jetcleaning.
- Debris vacuum extracted from landfill vaults to be dumped back on site at no charge.
- 2 wheel drive vehicle access within 10'-15' of each cleanout or manhole
- Continuity of access allowing work to be carried out on a single mobilization
- Exposed and opened cleanouts/manholes at ground level
- Standby time chargeable at \$200.00 per hour should delays not of our making delay progress e.g. bad weather, access problems, high leachate flow levels etc.
- Pricing is unrelated to actual or achieved footages but on the number of setups required and the time we anticipate being on site.
- Current technology limitations may preclude the use of tractor video systems (range 1250') in 8" lines restricted to cleanout access. If a push video system has to be used, we will be limited to a maximum 500' from each point of entry.
- Our equipment and procedures fully meet OSHA and DEP requirements. In particular our video inspection equipment is certified Class 1, Division 1, Groups C & D (i.e. explosion proof). This is mandated in methane piping by OSHA.
- Video log and report together with DVD's will be provided after completion.

Regards,

Ralph Calistri – Florida Jetclean

Hardee County Water Quality and Landfill
Gas Monitoring and Reporting
PBS&J
June 16, 2006
Surface Water – Semi –annual sampling 1 location
Per sample\$619 Yearly\$1,238
Ground Water-Semi –annual sampling 7 locations
Per point x (7 locations) =\$567Yearly\$7,938
Leachate Annual Sampling 1 Location
Per Sample\$967
Ground Water Elevations- Semi-Annual 25 Locations
Per point x (25 locations) =\$25Yearly\$1,250
Landfill Gas Testing and Reporting-Quarterly testing 15 Locations
Per Point\$67x (15 Locations)= _\$1,005_Yearly\$4,020
Semi-Annual Groundwater Report – 2 Per year
Per Report\$950Yearly\$1,900
TOTAL ANNUAL COST = \$17,313

Total

7.06

4.90

6.08

7.52

6.51

6.83 8.86

6.03

6.34

8.04

8.68

5.31

4.59

4.93

6.27

6.56

8.60

Total

Incl O&P

8.40

5.80

7.20

8.95

7.15

7.50

9.55

10.30

6.30

5.45

5.85

7.40

7.80

10.25

2011 Bare Costs

Equipment

5.60

3.84 !

4.77

5.90

5.10

5.35

6.95

4.73

4.97

6.30

6.80

7.15

9.55 2.7.1

3.39

4.17

3.61

3.87

4.93

3.34

4.56 4.82

5.15

6.75

的程序

Labor

1.46

1.06

1.31

1.62

1.41.

1.48

1.91

1.30

1.37

1.74

1.88

1.97

2.63 -74

92

1.14

.98

1.06

1.34

1:24 1.31

1.41

1.85

CAR.	23,16,— Excavation						
14 02	16.50 Excavation, Bulk, Scrapers		Do				
2600 j	5000' houl	(re   B-3:		put Hou 5 .03		Unit .C.Y.	<u>Material</u>
2700	Towed, 10 C.Y., 1/4 push dozer, sand & gravel, 1500' houl	B-33	i		,	.t.i. 	
2720	3000' houl	0-30	45	1	ì		
2730	5000' houl	des Mari	1	5 .03	1		
2750	Common earth, 1500° hayl		42	1. 1	2.1.		
2770	3000° haul		40	Sec. 15	1.1	10.	
2780	5000' haul		3	district .			29.
2785	Sandy clay & Loam, 1500' haul	37.7451	45				100
2790	3000' haul		43	2 .03	2		}
2795	5000' haul		34	0 .04	1		
2800	Clay, 1500' haul		31	5 .044	4		
2020	3000' houl		30	0. :04.	74	1	MANA.
2840	5000° haul		22	12 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	2	18	
2900	1.5 C.Y., 1/4 push dozer, sand & gravel; 1,500% hou	\$ B3	C 4-80	0   01	3		
220	3000' houl		64	Maria Caller	100 12		
2940	5000' haul		52	i	1		
2960	Common earth, 1500' haul		60	- [	1	ŀ	
2980	3000' haul		56	-	- 1		[
3000	5000' houl	- 1	44	0   .032	2	1	Ì

	3.132		Dewate	sring
3]	23 19.10	Cut	Dewato Drainag	e Ditch

3000' haul

5000' haul

lotal

d 0&P

1.78

may	NO IN	100	CLOSE OF	A \$ 4.00.6	4.5	4.457	A			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		V 1		. 24.5	,	-0.00	17.5	A	47CC	N. 7 143							*****																
Hiti	1EE B	alks	an n	A SEC.		DIT.	2 T 100			1 17.56			, Te		1.5	1.4		5 437	32614	V-2-0-	3.13	7.			1 2 1		100	68.65		1712		7 i i i i		P	. 100		17.7		7.5		34.74.7 ED.	ACTION OF	20.00
нии	us un	urra			11.6				64.54						Sec. 15.	158.20	- 1		-X'0'V	19.31	4	1. 1. 1. 1.	10.00	LLL ST	1.5	1.45.16	2.5	. 2	F. 1				11.7		100		- 100	1 2 1 2	1.1.2	50 Table 1	2 7000	747 M.E.S	17-2
22/1/	3000	THE RES	A		IV.	M								Gir.			4, 375	CH. T		3.5		4.0			1000	110	N 1 48	11.			7. 22	1.1			41 LS 454	3.75	3.2	115 6 1			はんじょうへき	1.00	1600
3.5	Mar 12	EE TE	2000	CONTROL	256 0	7.27.					Sec. 250		C. 15.			44	74.	2075.4	200 X	11.0		23730	200	1.02				A DOG	115.44				15.		1.1.2.2	J. 4514		15000		21.37	120 - 25	Albania (m.)	No. of
m.	AREAS	0.00	2007							1.0			1.75	7.1.2			11.77			4.5	15.4		2.00	4					E. 1. 1/2		1. 67. 1.63					125 MARCO		die the late	N. 25 24 E	23/17/2002	Tell Desire	110	-Cur-
m	12.72	15.00	AYYO .			12.02		17.67			7.7		100	7	9	2.34	35 C76	50.8	1.00	T. 15	100		1000				32 N.V.		11	-F.C.	Sec. 2.	3.00	1100	1	2. 1	31 T		210000	25.24	112 227	177740	176-25	Sile.
144.0	-2011	est.	Rubsi	16811111	man	mn	nmm	กทะย	wn.	. 111.7.	wine	NV.		nn:		1.0		7340	it was a	3.3.	Contract of	1.12	111425	SELLIII.	masi:	out tells	1	13.0	T. or 4. 3.77	1.5	2	ALA	******	35.20	21 (0.2)	15 W. L.	C. OO.		1527.50	W. On	17500	1577	A 2.3
100	3.015	255.53	See See		gysus			UII UI	45 115	.00.0	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			UU	2012	1-17	11.1	3317	Carrow		113.57	111	1.15	ant it	14 T. S.	. 1111	1 2 7 7 7 .	100	C 1. 1. 1. 1.		47	1 A	30 5 C	~ 1.1	さいこうり	3.7.5	.55 1.194	11.0	217.25	2632	TO U.S.	1.00	$J_{2}/V_{2}$
924	- E-12	S 1205	2012	AIN,	7 ( C )	1 - 1.1.	9.705	11.50.50	2.2					10000			7.7.7			17147	1100		334				15.75		714			200		0. 2.77	-10			10.00	3700		Terration.	100	ムリス
277	USP 1	OMA:	5 KK 75	71,500	Activity.	100		7 T. C.		11.	1 A . C	1.0	. /		7.		3.43	1.57			3226	1.17 C	7, N.	4.7	6. HV	1	12 10							7 7 7 3		A		3000	170.254	A-12	7.7	5,30%	A
cur.	12.5	JUL 2016	4.33	2111111	metati				Same	177					- 15	Sist.	2. 1. 1.		. 10	110	10.31	12	200	eini	m- I	200	171446		A 150		. virnit	20.00	14.0		21 YEAR	Section 1	_ ~_ ^ _		200	500.2	1	2. W. W. W.	117.5
	2030	O COR	SCC198	ZHIIVST	muzu	- C. C.	3 3			100	4.				C	1.00			12.00	E-12	1.00	7.3	100	5 A 11	H ( )	STAIL 1/	18.124	Sec Me		17	A		Land St.	. 15			2012	3.0	de alexan	- 010	100	らいこりしん	0.516
2013	23.8	200	STATE OF THE	100						1331 4.53						3.00	- T	27.7			- 53.4	5.3.37	10.4	2.7 Z.L	10-1	···		15 50	1275	20.00			X35.22	100			22 L.M.	1.0		1. T. O.	1721	75 C 12 SIN	. 5. 6.7
me.	300.00		2542	n i i i	P.		120	2 3		200						A 71.71			31.37	2.16.0	20.0	2/3-1	137.		24V21			trail and		11.				16 3 20 5	112.5			1	- X3'	100	2727	100	40.0
CHLES	1144.15		C VST	631.5565	low.			~~						2					1 102 11		(25 G)		3.1	1.1				2	20.00				2.00					11.5		1.1.1.	4.03	11.	2000
	W 6	2423	เมอกเ	IZIXIOT.	THE PARTY.	Onno	ditch.		******	F01.4.22				1		100	Sec. 25.		. 23:2		200		1.0	ገጉስለ	nn1	MAG		7 7 7	17.5		1.1.5	334.23.33	A. Salar		41.5			1.00	-173.4	3.72	LUC CO		200
-	<b>244</b> (*)	nz. H	2001	111100	ULUII	CUG-	uncir		YV.(1.)		99.20				1.00	7.6	*****	15	200				- X - X 1	314414	DI BAI	- 1 1141:	7. Kaisa	10.00				71		10.114	S. 176-74.	200	1271 10	100	130	2.5	100	77.0	A7100
Sec.		-	7.55	0.77.0			977	34						20.75		100	AVE US		4.00	a sector	35 Y 1	7.5	4.12	, LUV	V.V.1	.002	200		A Section 1		\$ 115	1.	Last de la Contraction de la C		11.57	10.00		1 1 1 E	. 3 . 4	300 miles	1	A 1	-I:O≍
NOTE:	10.00			iwei					_								****	3. 20. 1		7 / 12-57			. 17.1												1			T		2	10000	5	city in

420

320

.033

.044

#### 123 19.20 Dewatering Systems

20 Dewatering Systems									
DSVATERING SYSTEMS						4			
Expediedonoge nench, 25 wide, 2-deep 24, 23 wide, 35 deep, with backhoe loader	20.00	20. 62. 74.7	.∈178 139	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		7.10 4.72	15.00		(460)
ACovalesium pas by hunds light soil			1:127			38.50		3850	5950
Heovy soil	"	3.50	2.286	17	14 1400 2020 F F F F F	78.50	- The confirmation with a modified	78.50	120
Pumping 8 hr., attended 2 hrs. per day, including 20 L.F.				*					.20
of suction hose & 100 L.F. discharge hose									
2" diaphragm pump used for 8 hours	B-10H	4	3	Doy		125	17.60	142.60	207
s Add per additional pump							1991	- 71	78
$4842$ doph $\overline{ ext{ngm}}$ pump used for $8$ hours $-\epsilon$	B 10F	4.	3			125	29.50	15450	2/2
Asset Add per oddinonal pumps					31.0		2-17	117	127
18 Distationated 72" diophragm.pump	B-10H		12			500	70.50	570.50	835
Add per additional pump		S44/012-102	STOPPING AS	-1. Acc 4030	246000000000000000000000000000000000000	Programme Control of the Control	71	71	78
3" cenhifugal pump	B-10J	1	12			500	77.50	577.50	840
Add per additional pump							78	78	86
4" diaphragm pump	B-101	1	12			500	117	617	885
Add per additional pump								117.38	129
os Centifugal pump	B TOK	- [-	-12			500	315	815	1100
Adhjor addinaal pump				¥		100	9.315	215	350
Lectovation 3" deep 212" diameter	B-6 -	1115	209	LE.	8.65	7.80			
	2.5	150 PH 24 Y	的是"统行"。	200	<b>《公司》</b> 《公司》	<b>网络约翰尔</b> 克克	<b>[17] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18] 18</b>	12.120.030	Service In the Asset

	38	41 Storm Utility Drainage P	b	'nσ				Exh	ibit!		
	33	41:13 — Public Storm Utility Drainage Pipin	ğ								
otal I O&P	33 A			Daily		11.10.20.4	2011975	2011	Bare Costs		Total
1001	2640	1 13.40 Piping, Storm Drainage, Corrugated Metal 30" diameter, 14 ga.	Crev   B-13		t Hours 431	Unit	Material	Lobor	Equipment	Total	Incl O&P
	2660	36" diameter, 12 ga.		130	.431	L.F.	23 27.50	16.05		1	56
,.	2680	48" diometer, 12 ga.		110	.509		45.50	,	1		61.50
200 PM	2690	60" diameter, 10 ga:	B-13	1 .	718.	33	69	26.50			86.50 134
21 24	2695	72" diameter, 10 ga.	, ir	60	.933	*	78	34.50	47.17.17.17.17.19.19.19.19.1	13250	
27	2711 2712	Bends ar elbows, 12" diameter, 16 ga 15" diameter, 16 ga.	B-14	30,	1.600	Eo.	136	58	1070	Activities of the Contract of	24947
35.50	2714	13. diameter, 16 ga. 18" diameter, 16 ga.		25.04	1.917		168	69.50	12.80	250.30	305
37-25	2716	24" diameter, 14 ga.		20	2.400		188	87	16.05	291.05	360
43	2718	30" diometer, 14 ga.		16	3.200		274	109	20	403	490
62	2720	36" diameter, 1.4 ga.	<b>₽</b> -13	1	3.733		345 470	116	21.50	482.50	580
37 43 62 68	2722	48" diometer, 12 ga.		2 272	4.667	05/02	645	139 174	50 6250	659 88150	780
97.50	2724	60" diameter, 10 ga		10	5:600		990	208	75	1979	1050 45
147 200	2726	72" diameter 10 go.	V	1, 16	9-333		1,250	345	125	1700	7.150
192	2728 2730	Wyes of fees, 124 diameter, 16 ga. 187 diameter, 16 ga.	B14	ed to the country	2:135		180-	77.50	12.00	27/175	330
215	2732	24" diameter, 14 ga.		15	3.200		262	116	21.50	399.50	490
300	2734	30" diameter, 14 ga.		15	3.200		405	116	21.50	542.50	645
390	2736	36" diameter, 14 ga.	B-13	14	3.429		530	124	23	677	800
450	2738	48" diometer, 12 ga.	243		4 667	ାଣ	690 21,025	149 174	53.50	892.50	1,050
560	2740	60% diaméter, 1.0 ga.		10:	5.600		3,475	208	62°50 75	1,261550 17758051	21/45U546
815	110	72" diameter, 10 go:	V	6	9.338		1,750	345	125		2,025 2,600
1,075 2,400	2780 2785	End Sections; 8" diameter	B-14	- 24	2		34	72.50	13.35	119.85	763.
2,400	2790	10" diometer 12" diometer		1 1	2.182		44.50	79	14.55	138.05	186
4275	2800	18" diameter		1 1	1.371		78	49.50	9.15	136.65	172
710	2810	24" diameter	<b>∀</b> B-13	( i	1.600		108	58	10.70	176.70	218
26		30' diometre	<b>35</b> (1)		2.240 2.240 S	e va	143 246	83.50 83.50	30 30≟≛1	256.50	315
273		236'(diameter		1.00	2,800		2-365	104	<b>经过来的股份的</b>	000X0U	430
5 400 Kg		48° Glometer	V	100	5.600		930	208	75		
n 630	2840	60° diameter 72° diameter	B-13B	5	1.200		985	415	242	1.642	1976
87	2850	Couplings, 12" diameter	"	4	14		1,575	520	300	2,395	2,850
0 10	7855	18" diometer					11.20			17.20	.12.30
	200	24" diometer					14.10 18.10	!		14.10	15.50
		30 diumeters				455	10.10			18.10	19.90
35	Sin	ACC S Of diometer					26.50				7.415U
25 75		43 48" diometer					35				10.5
		72" diameter			是卡		- 31:	and selection	1.00	4 515	25677
	iii	13 50 Pining Design				<b>V</b>	63			63	69.50
50		13:50 Piping, Drainage & Sewage, Corrug. HDPE Type S PENG, DRAINAGE & SEWAGE, CORRUGATED HDPE TYPE S	SOULS A	Witte Standard	en manerical	ros man hor					
		Moundoung excountion & backfill; pell: & Spinot									
		With movement and the second s	D 7A	Non-	0.15						
1 30	17.7	Account of Solumeters	B-20   ≈1	425=  400==	056 060		89	2.17		3.06	430
2		8" diameter	题 1997	A . 15 . 5 . 5 . 5 . 5 . 5 . 5 . 5 . 5 .	.063		2.05	2 30		435 A	5.80
4.05		10" diometer		:	.065		3.90 6.85	2.42 2.49		6.32	8
6.10		12" diameter			071		7.20	2.49	1	9.34 9.91	11.30 12.05
8 36	Section 1	15" diameter	4	i	080		7.70	3.07	-	10.77	12.05
2.30	3 8	8 domere	B-21	275	102		W2168848	24021			13.13

artion 1	Description	TYPE J-( TYPE 7, TYPE 8,	TYPE 8, T, TYPE T, TYPE T, TYPE T, TYPE T, TYPE T, TYPE	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, J BOT, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, PARTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, MODIFY INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, MOD, O BOT, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, MOD, PARTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, >10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, J BOT, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, J BOT, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, DARTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, BOT, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE D, PARTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE E, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE E, ABRTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE F, <10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE F, >10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE F, >10' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE F, ABRTIAL INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE H, ALD' INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE H, ANDIFY
ransport Cost 010/12/3	Obs?	2 2 2 2		
ent of I	Unit	전표 전표 전표 전표 전표	E B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	
Florida Department of Transportation Item Average Unit Cost From 2010/01/01 to 2010/12/31	Total Quantity	14.000 8.000 2.000 24.000	1.000 2.000 2.000 78.000 1.000 5.000 15.000	3.000 10.000 2.000 7.000 2.000 1.000 13.000 13.000 29.000 8.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000
	Total Amount	\$67,476.21 \$21,560.44 \$4,000.00 \$61,448.26	\$4,346.88 \$9,000.00 \$2,876.00 \$232,915.00 \$18,951.00 \$43,395.00 \$500,166.17	\$6,668.39 \$12,784.52 \$3,793.09 \$74,359.92 \$15,036.00 \$1,600.00 \$391,832.59 \$4,039.42 \$16,680.24 \$5,076.11 \$22,697.70 \$116,317.66 \$150,590.63 \$9,100.00 \$116,317.66 \$120,590.63 \$9,100.00 \$116,317.66 \$127.539.88 \$33,258.87 \$77,539.88 \$33,258.87 \$77,539.88 \$33,258.87 \$51,984.32 \$51,984.32 \$51,984.32 \$51,986.30
181 do	Weighted Average	\$4,819.73 \$2,695.06 \$2,000.00 \$2,560.34	\$4,346.88 \$4,500.00 \$1,438.00 \$2,986.09 \$3,500.00 \$3,790.20 \$2,893.00 \$1,736.69	\$2,222.80 \$1,278.45 \$1,896.55 \$1,906.66 \$2,148.00 \$2,148.00 \$2,433.74 \$4,033.74 \$5,076.11 \$1,45.98 \$2,982.50 \$2,247.62 \$3,550.00 \$2,247.62 \$3,442.49 \$7,000.00 \$4,200.00 \$4,482.50 \$3,056.37 \$7,640.00
O SW	No. of Conts	10 4 4 1 1 3	н ч ч в ч в в в в в в в в в в в в в в в	2
CESPOOS 01/20/2011-08 Contract Type: ('CC') Displaying: VALID ITE From: 0102 2 1 To	- <b>.</b>	1461 1471 1475 1481	1483 1501 1505 1511 1512 1513 1515	1523 1525 1529 1531 1531 1542 1543 1544 1549 1551 1551 1562 1563 1563 1563 1563 1563 1563 1563 1563
CESPOC Contra Disple From:	Item	0425 0425 0425 0425	0425 0425 0425 0425 0425 0425 0425	4 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

## 02 41 Demolition

Oz. 4   13.98   Sciencific Demolition, Lawn Sprinkler Systems   Gree   Output   State   Marcine   Color   Co	00.4	1 12 99 Sologino Demolition Law Sprintle Control		Daily	Labor-	35 r. r. 45 (75)			are Costs		Total
100   37 - 97 dinaments			·				Material				
Spiritle values			Z SKWK	i		to.		1	1	•	i
Whe lones			lanki	:	1 .	i	review of a	i	1		{
Constant	*				1 1/ 1	医唇		1	10.00	1 1	11.000 000 320 31.00
Bodgive premater		[4] A. A. C. Martin, M.		10.7 TO	1 10000						135000000000000000000000000000000000000
				1	0.			1			Prince of the same
Content   Cont			1.0	# #	,4.1.	-3 53	Till a store a	1 '			
SEECHIVE BEMOUTHOUR, RETAINING WALLS  2000 2000 10			<u> </u>	: 4 :	<u> </u>	. ▼	l	1/0	<u>i</u>	1/8	2/2
See clinic and Peer in Seetin Of 4 h 13 33   59   12 70   3 150   15 1   107   13 50   17 8 5			N 3249	4.75.43	· 22.41接	Zana	NAME AND S	BB (# 10.5%)	Fresh Core	See A.S. Andre	Para Para Para Para Para Para Para Para
Content retaining word \$7 Yelly recombinating ** Fig.**   \$1,00		翻译的过去式和过去分词 人名英格兰 人名英格兰 化二氯甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基		5		\$7 X 77					
1	1	Particle of Article in the Fred Albert of the Particles of Albert in the Control of the Control of Albert in the Control of the Control of Albert in the Control of the Con	. g.g.	12 70	3 150	11.6		1.00	15.25	10406	100
100   100   100   100   17.8	The second of the			N	1			1489-977	1 57 % O 11 5 %	机工具作品 医维内线管	
Mile surforcing, 6* high		[2] T. C. G.	PACAS	1		(1) p=1	BORNE ALLINA	Profession 1	1 . v . v . v . v . v . v . v . v . v .	to be an engineer	GREAGES STORTSWA
Section   Sect		,		:				l .	!		ſ
10	0500			!	!			f	1		)
1997	0600	-		7	ı				i :		Į.
Grown coloring 1/2 high-proof team   1/2	0700	PROPERTY CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	数额	MA				_			AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY NAMED IN
Property	0800	Concrete cribbing, 12' high; open/closed/foce		126	317	SE	-	Decide the Care	12 mg/23 10 mg/32 mg/34	Service Marting a supplied	AND ASSESSED.
Mortal tin retaining well, 10" wide, 4-12" high	±0900	Interlocking segmental retaining wolf	Can 11 . 15.	800	100			The state of the s	F 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30	SANCE TO SEE	
100		on a contraction of the contract		600	.040			TO THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	1	<b>以西京学院</b>	255
Store filled gebions, 6' x 3' x 1'   170   3.29   Ea.   12.25   4.40   16.65   23.50		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	B-13	1200	.047		2000-0.2202			Transfer our toll	3.33
1400				1000	.056	4		2.08	.75	2.83	
100					.329	Ea.		12.25	4.40	16.65	23.50
100		I		75					, ,	38	53.50
1900   9, 03 x 1 x 9	Sales and the sales of	British albanian and the committee of th		25	2.240			83.50	30:22	113-50	160
10	AND THE PARTY OF T			75	C			State of the state	10:	38:	59.50
12' x 3' x 1' /	A	SOCIAL PROPERTY OF A SECURE OF A CONTROL OF A SECURE OF A SECURITIES AND A SECURE OF A SECURE OF A SECURE OF A		33	A 10 TO 10				CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS.	85.50	121
12' x 3' x 1'-6"   20 2.800   104 37.50 141.50 199	. C.S.M.C.Zen.	and community of the first of the first of the first of the confidence of the first		12.	3.000 - 4.000			erzen berkenst affen utemern melliche befalle		236,50	
12' x 3' x 3'									i i		
1.3.92   Selective Demolition, Parking Appurtenances   3.00   3											
SELECTIVE DEMOLITION: PARKING APPURTENANCES   P-6   300   380   16   2   29   107   4108   575			Ψ.	0	9.333	4		345	125	470	665
Dimperioris bardies 67 vidês   1-6   300   080   1-6   2.79   1.07.   4.06   3.57	100.02	SELECTIVE DEMONTRION, PARKING APPURTENANCES	#K.44	Long (A)	Wasaliyati	2000	VALUE AND	Water or	a sage - Albagaa	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	Table Sand And Mil
1	0100		0.75	200	hon			0.00			
Concrete   Forward Demolition   Forward Demoliti	3.75.75.75.05.K.		D.0 (← [37-	0.03		SLID.		477	10/	4:06	
Folding, with locks	SUPSIDE			A. Let 19				477	1.07	A 1-15 (2)	77.72.17/5
Flexible fixed garage stanchion		,如此是一种,我们就是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个	R_1					0.40	2.0	25150366811915/05116983	
120   200   7.50   2.67   10.17   14.30	1				ì	1			214	i i	
Thermoplostic   120   200   7.50   2.67   10.17   14.30	0600		1						· )		
Concrete	0700				,					1	
Description   Demolition   Demolitical   Demolition   Demolition   Demolition   Demolition   Demolitical   Demo	0800			as were	المحجمة بحديث	011 E 11		SAMEABLE OF THE TH	MADE AT 24 PARENCE CONT. 24 8		WEST COMMENS OF THE PARTY OF
D2 41 16.13 Building Demolition   D0 102 BUILDING DEMOLITION   Imperition projects, incl. 20 mi. now.   R024119-10	002.7						Property (Co.)		11.75 (F	3.5.4 D.X0	A SEPTION I
No. foundation or dumpf fees & Fis vol. of huilding standing   R024119-10   R0241	02 41									Was See a see	<u> </u>
No foundation, press and rules state   No foundation, press and rules   No foundation, press and	00102		985984	and the same of	200			Alexandra (Parl	wasane		
Concept   Con	200 Television				oraz a						
Concrete   T5300 004   T6500 003   T7500 003   T7500 003   T7500 003   T7500 004   T750	OF TAXABLE !		h h	OTFOO	000					100	
0080 Mosonry	FA035-030-231		17/2 T. E	Court Barry	1. 16. 16. 11	»una militari		<b>多数的水平均均</b>	243000000000000000000000000000000000000	A	32.31k
0100		1000000000000000000000000000000000000			A 51	W. Th			1,000 17 1 1 100 100 100	man and the man have d	SECTION
0500 Smoll bldgs, or single bldgs, no salvage included, steel B-3   14800   .003   .12   .14   .26   .33   .36   .36   .36   .36   .36   .36   .36   .37   .38   .		ļ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ł	:				i	ľ	
0600 Concrete 11300 .004 .16 .18 .34 .44  Missorry 174800 .003 172 .14 .26 .33	0500			,	1					I	
00566 Missorry 178 128 26 33 33	0600	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					,				
		No all the country of				32 VI		01. 101	A ST CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	.44 2668-6474
				165.33	#1848a	164.5					007

T <sub>1</sub> V	A1 Demolition	J. 1880	a literal gra	No. of Contract	a secondo			t	exhit	sit 8	Ş
100	2 41 Demolition		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e								3
				n_:l							
02 4 0700	1 16.13 Building Demolition	. Leuryman n	Crew	Output		Unit	Material	201 Labor	1 Bare Costs Equipme	not Taul	Total
(0750)	For buildings with no interior wills: deduct:		B-3	14800	.003	C.F.		Jan.	12		Ind 08
1000 1020	Demoliton single family house, one story, wood 1600 S.F. as		B-3		48.	Fo.		1,750	2 025	50	
1200	Demoliton two family house, two story, wood 2400 S.F.			.50	96	5 m (10 m)	Septimization of	3,500	2,025 4,050	3,775 7,550	9,775
1220 1300	1 4200 S.F.			.67   .38	71.964 128			2,625	3,025	5,650	7,325
21320	Demoliton three family house, three story, wood 3200 S.F.	Markatan kanggan kangg Kanggan kanggan kangga	1-Z (386)	.50	96			4,675 3,500	5,375 4,050	10,050 7,550	13,100
5000	For buildings with no interior walls, deduct		y	.30	160			<i>\$</i> ,850	6,725	12,575	9,775 16300
02 41 0010	16.15 Explosive/Implosive Demolition		24/16/25	<u> </u>		<b>V</b>	( e.		<u> </u>	50%	
0011	56.5 semilio hiplerio	R024119-10									1 7
0020	No disposal fee based on building volume steel building :		B-5B	6900l	003	CF					
0700 0200	Concrete building  Mosonry building			6900	003			135 - 22 1   23 1 1	100	3  2 3  2	4
0400	Disposal of material, minimum		· ;	- 1	003 108	•	- r in establish	.11	1 .1	.2	
0500	Maximum		i	i	132	C.Y.   "		3.94 4.80	1	;	8 11
0010	16.17 Building Demolition Footings and Found BUILDING DEMOLITION FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS R		2021 2010 ·					1.00	7] 3.5	5 10.3	13.
60200	hloors, concrete slab on grade,	R024119-10									
0240	A <sup>0</sup> thick, plain concrete,		B-9	00 .0	80 5	i k		2.70			
0300	Reinforced, wire mesh Rods			70, 0	85			2.78 2.96	39 42	A Control of the Cont	1200-1000-200
0400 0420	6" thick, plain concrete		1 (	- 1	00   07 ;			3.48	.49	3.97	5.9
0420	Reinforced, wire mesh Rods		3	40 .1	18			3.71 4.09	.52 .57		6.2
1000	Footings, concrete, 1' thick, 2' wide		3	00   .1; 00   11		7	etablite <b>n</b> oon	4.63	.65	5.28	7.8
F 1080   1120	1',6",thick, 2' wide. 3' wide		1,000,000	i0 2				7.05 8.45	4.01 4.81	11.06 13.26	151
7040			20	0 28	0				6	16.60	183 22.5
1200 1220	Average reinforcing, add Heavy reinforcing, add		▼ A Partie	0	U			12.70	6.85	and the second programme	26
2000	Walls, block, 4" thick				•				!	10% 20%	10% 20%
2040 2080	6" thick		Clob   18     17		4			1.53		1.53	2.34
2100	8° thick 12″ thick		15	05 05.				1.62 1.83		1.62 1.83	2.48 2.81
2/200	For horizontal reinforcing, add		15	05;				:1.83		1.83	2.81
2400	For vertical reinforcing, add Concrete, plain concrete, 6" thick									10%	10%
2420	8" thick	B-	1	i i	i 1	La Mariana de la Calendaria de la Calend	C.5769 V3-	8.70	1.22	9.92	20% 14.70
2440 2500	10" thick		140 120	1				9.95	1.39	11.34	16.80
600 ·	12" thick Conoverage reinforcing, add		100	,				11.60	1.63	13.23 15.85	19.55 _ 23.50
620	ke Folkheovy, reinforcing, add									210%	23.30 70%
900°  200	För congested sites or small quanfines, add up to Addifor disposal, on site								44.50	20% 200%	20%
250	To five miles	B-17 B-30	A 232 220	.069	CY.			2.75	4.53	7.28	200% 9,15
<b>2 41 16.</b> Toolbrid	33 Bridge Demolition	0.31	7 220	.109				4.15	8.90	13.05	16.05
TO THE WAY	OGE DEMOLITION Bridges; pedestrian, precast, 60' to 150' long			1 A 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			Ja.	\$\$\$\$0 bc	30% (Silv)	i (Appeliate)	11 12 14 1
200	Steel, 50' to 160' long, 8' to 10' wide	B21		224	S.F.			8.35	7.30	15.65	20.50
100	Comminded wood, 80' to 130' long	G12	500 300	.112				4.17	3.65	7.82	10.35
				1	4		1 1	6.80	2.19	8.99	12.80

	il 30 — Operation and Maintenance of Site	lm	yorc	eme	nts		mər Mər		
2 01	30.10 Site Maintenance	Crew		Labor 1 Hours		Moterial	2011 E Labor	Bare Costs Equipment	Total
820	Spray after mulch	1 Clai			M.S.F.	MUICHUI	5.75		Total
100	Tree maintenance								
140 160	Clear and grub-trees, see Section 31-11, 10-10. Cutting and piling trees, see Section 31-13, 13-20						3.33		
200	Fertilize, tablets, slow release, 30 gram/tree		100	1000				13	
280	Guying, including stakes, guy wire & wrop, see Section 32 94 50.10	I CIOC	100	.080	Ło.	.45	2.75		3.
300	Planting, trees, Deciduous, in prep. beds, see Section 32 93 43.20		1				ĺ		
400	Removal, trees see Section 32 96 43.20								
420	Pesf control/sproy	T Clat	1248	333	I Fox	20.50	7, 11,45	7 5 W 18	   ****3T
430	Systemic		48-	167	l. 73.	20.50	5.75		16
2000	190 - Operation and Maintenance of Plan	ting							
	90.13 Fertilizing								
792	FERTÍLIZÍNG Dominio de Martin								
100 110	Dry granular /4#/M.S.F. hand spread. Push halary	, Clob	24	333	MSE	223	4 - AFIL45		
12	Bush (olgo); per (1076 feet squared			1.U5/ 1.062		///	196		
120	Tractor towed spreader, 8'	B-66	500	2. 627.61	M.S.F.	2.23	.70	.45	3.3
130	12 <sup>7</sup> spreod		800	.010		2.23	.44	.28	2.9
140	Truck whirlwind spreader	*	1200	.007		2.23	.29	.19	2.7
1180   1190	Water soluble, hydro spread, 1.5#/M.S.F. Add for weed control	B-64	600	.027		2.29	.90	.50	3.6
resilent street	90.19 Mowing		14. 36	17.2	V	.39	V244.65	Asset Mark	
	MOWING		4.74. Ja	1900 S	le oan d	12000	G. School Producti		
60	Moving brush: rractor with ratory mover								
10	Light density .	B-84	22	364	MST		16 50	10.00	
10	Medium densina		1.13	615	12 45 C		28	22.50	50
1680	Heavy density		9	.889	3.20. 23.2	IN ACTION AT THE COLL	40.50	32.50	73
2010	Mowing, brush/grass, tractor, rotary mower, highway/airport median Traffic safety flashing truck for highway/airport median mowing	<b>₩</b>	13	.615	*		28	22.50	50.5
1050	Lown mowing, power mower, 18" - 22"	A-2B 1 Clab	65	123	Doy M.S.F.		267	171	438
	3.22° 30°		710	.073	M.J.1.		4.23 2.50		4.2
LION I	ekt (± 207-32±		140	057.			196		
70	#15. Riding-mower 36; 444.	B 66		0275			1116	75	
	486-58?  Mowing with tractor & attachments		480	017	¥		7.3	47.	5 - 12
175 180	3 gong reel, 7'	B-66	930	.009	MCE		20		
190	5 gang reel, 12'		1200	.007	m.3.F.		.38 .29	.24 .19	.6 .4
200: Prince	Cutter or sickle-bar, 5', rough terrain		210	.038			1.66	1.06	2.7
	Skulferorsikkebor 5% smooth fermin		840	024			1 03	1, 266	
	Bournower foldry, type (sharpen (all sizes) a	¥	5	1.600	9230 6.13		70	44.50	114
WI.	Zarangaras nanya ng Suniperion 17857	L'Elob	10	800	Fo. T		27.50.		215
000	ED . COOR Trimming with wood whocker		5760	0143 001	L.F.		.05		
2201	90.23 Pruning	<u>\</u>		.001	<u> </u>	L	ļ co.	<u> </u>	0.
	KUNING								
	Competition of the Competition o	1 Clob	84	.095	Eo.		3.27		
	2/ (diper-		70	(114)			3.93		3.9
000	27/7 coliper 3° coliper			.160			5,50		5.55
	A" coline I. I.	<b>A</b>	30	.267			9.15		9.1
Wit.	Aerial lift equipment	2 Clob B-85	1	.762 1.053			26 38.50	22.50	26 61
Ĭ'n.									

Monte Commence	_								Exhit	71 P	
		31 Fences and Gates									
	- medicari		Anceura	ere en uper e	ne e e e						
	7.	1) 13 — Chain Link Fences and Gates									
Total				Doily	Labor-			2011 B	are Costs	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total
nd O&P	32 31	13.30 Fence, Chain Link, Gates and Posts	Crew	Output		Unit	Material	Labor	Equipment	Total	Incl O&P
	7815	Up to 20' wide swing	2 Skwk	.50	32	Eo.	5,025	1,425	1	6,450	7,700
	7820	Up to 45' sliding		.50	32	₩	5,525	1,425		6,950	8,250
	7825	Overhead gate; 64 to 184 wide, sliding/contilever		.45	356		253	15.80	250725x8	268.80	300
	7830	Gate operators, digital receiver		6.7	2.286	Eda	355	101		456	545
23.50	1835	Two button fronsmitter		24	667		165	29.50		194.50	228
27.50	1840	3 button station		14	1/143		- 80	50.50		130.50	CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL
400	1845	Moster slave system		4	4	X   300	335	178	A STANCE STANCE	513	635
32	1900	Auger fence post hole, 3' deep, medium soil, by hand	1 Clab	30	.267		005	9.15		9.15	14.05
38	1925	By machine	B-80	175	.183			6.75	3.54	10.29	14.05
425	7950	Rock, with jackhommer	B-9	32	1.250			43.50	6.10	49.60	73
24.50	Wis-	Willfockdill	B 470		246	1 1	Sessesia Sessesia	9.60	202	47.60 29.60	73 3650
28	10 21	13.33 Chain Link Backstops	BBSM64	12.05.0	ETU	30 V-20	PAGES SPACE	(Section to he	702.7	20.00	200 DU
655	#5537 X	CHAIN LINK BACKSTOPS	lant Service	to construct	Santa.	C.N.GASSAC	Lantoria institu	TONE PARK AND ST	less essential de la compa		(112-127-131e Artist
535	010	- NEW CONTROL OF EARLY AND									
	100	Backstops, baseball, prefabricated, 30% wide, 512% high, & 1 overhang	B-T	7-1-	24	Eo.	2,400	840		3,240	3,950.6
		40 (wide 12) high & 7 overhoods		75	. 32		5,225	1,125		6,350	77475
·. :		Basketball Steet single gool	8-13	3.04	N. 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11		1375	685	246	2,306	2,850
39.50	1 400	Double goal	"	ļ	29.167	*	990	1,075	390	2,455	3,175
72	<b>K</b> 00	Tennis, wire mesh with pair of ends	B-1	2.48	9.677	Set	2,250	340		2,590	3,000
74.50	000	Enclosed court	"	1.30	18.462	Ea.	9,700	645		10,345	11,700
81.50	12.31	13.40 Fence, Fabric and Accessories									
88.50	10	FENCE, FABRIC & ACCESSORIES						de la			
61.50		Fabrics 9. ga. /galys, 1.2. az. coat /2/ chain link, 4/	B-80A	304	.079		3.03	271	T	6.45	830
67.50				285	.084		377	1 > 52.89	. 76	7.42	9.45
75		50.00		266	090		7.5	310	82	1007	175
75 80 87	100	7'	CONTRACTOR	247	.097	N SECRETA	8.55	3.34	.88	12.77	15.45
87	100	8'		228	.105		11	3.62	.95	15.57	18.70
92.50	Ö	9 ga., fused, 4'		304	.079		3.36	2.71	.71	6.78	8.65
109		5′		285	.084		3.92	2.89	.76	7.57	9.60
118		$m{ heta}_{i}=m{ heta}_{i}$		266	.090		4 22	3.10	282	232814	£10307
131		T		247	097		5.30	3-34	AR.	9.57	11.85
145 82 955 99		ka 60 = -		228	.105		8.75	3.62	95	18.32	ATTACHED BY THE PARTY OF THE PA
82		Burbed wire galv, cosk per strand		2280	011		13	36	. 10	59	70
95.5	0 10	Vinyl coated	200 E S. V.	2280	.011	A. 154.07	.22	.36	.10	86.	.89
99		Extension arms, 3 strands		143	.168	Eo.	6.15	5.75	1.52	13.42	17.30
105	1	6 strands, 2-3/8"		119	.202		12.40	6.95	1.82	21.17	26.50
119		Eye tops, 2-3/8"		143	.168		1.78	5.75	1.52	9.05	12.50
) 124		Scienzial; incl. tre. wires: 1:578", galv :		912	026		945	90	02/2001	10.59	12.05
5 128		(a Vinyl conted)		912	026		18.05	90.	7/1	1419	16
700		Roll: middle/bottom, w/fie wire, 1:5/8", galv.		912	.026=		9.45	on	74	1039	12.05
0 17		Vinyl coaled as a		-912	026		13.05	90		14-19	
		Reinforcing wire, coiled spring, 7 ga. galv.		2279	.011	1900 R.	.31	.36	.10	ARREST STREET,	16 .99
121 122		9 ga., vinyl coated		2282	.011		.31	.36	.10	.77 .91	.99 1.15
131		23 = Plastic Fences and Gates		1101				.00	.10	.71 <u>.</u> 21 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 -	1.13 - 46. 46.
10 162	20 €										
55 175	72.5	23.10 Fence, Vinyl	diam'r	s. 55***							
50 187	, 28	ILIPCES VINYER TO THE STATE OF									
50 20		While, steel reinforced, stainless steel fasteners									
, Ju		(i(Ke): 4", x 4" posts @ 6" - 0" OC, 3" high	B:1*	140	-171	TE	13.25	6		19.25	24°x
8.07		4/ high		130	185	*****	16.60	6.45		23.05	28
6,60	744875 L	5' high		120	200		21	7	* **** *** 321,48642	28	34
5,67		Boord (semi-privacy), 5" x 5" posts @ 7' - 6" OC, 5' high		130	.185		24	6.45	1	30.45	36.50
3,67		6' high		125	.192		28.50	6.70		35.20	41.50
		Basketweave, 5" x 5" posts @ 7' - 6" OC, 5' high		160	.150		24.50	5.25		29.75	34.50
			*		- 1	* 1					301
											301

	32	31 Fences and
	0	ii: i s = Chann Link Fence
otal	E	
10&P	32 31	13.20 Fence, Chain Link Indust
330	3108	10' high, in concrete
-	3110	Contilever type, in concrete
	3120	8/ high, in concrete
	3130	10' high; in concrete
.06	5000	Double swing/gates; incl/posts & hardware; in
11.85	5010	5' high; 12' opening; in concrete
2.63	5020	20' opening, in concrete
10.50	5060	6' high, 12' opening, in concrete
12.65		20' opening, in concrete
16	5070	
22	5080	8' high, 12' opening, in concrete
24.50	5090	201 opening an concrete.
38.50	5100	10/ high 12/ opening in concrete
44.50	3110	20. opening, in concrete.
s	5120	12 high: 12 opening; in concrete
Valley and	5130	20' opening, in concrete
	5190	For aluminized steel add
	7055	Braces, galv. steel
	7056	Aluminized steel
	1075	Fêncê; for small jobs 100 E.F. or less fenc
	32 31	13.25 Fence, Chain Link Reside
32.50	20103	FENCE, CHAIN LINK RESIDENTIAL
21.50		Schedule 20; 13 gouge wire, 1-5/8", post
29.50	0020	10 (0 G) 13/8" top fall, 2" corner post
39.50		4 chight
4/	MESS SE	

sano Gates

Daily Labor- 2011 Bare Costs	
32 31 13.20 Fence, Chain Link Industrial (rew Output Hours Unit Material Labor Equipment 1	tal Incl O&P
3108 10' high, in concrete B-80 24   1.333   L.F.   281   49   26	156 415
3110 Contilever type, in concrete 48   .667   137   24.50   12.90	74.40 202
3120 8/high in concrete 24/1/333 14/1 49/1/266	16 4 2-260
3130 102 high, inconcere = 34.50 34.50	56 3)05 %
5000 Double swing gates) indsposts & hardware; in concrete	
5010 55 high: 124 opening; in concrete: B£80€ 3,40 (7,059 1 Oping 1≤ 550 1 = 240 1 = 52/50 1 = 52/50	42.50 1,025
5020 20' opening, in concrete 2.80 8.571 865 292 64 1,	21 1,475
5060 6' high, 12' opening, in concrete 3.20 7.500 485 255 56	96 985
5070 20' opening, in concrete 2.60 9.231 725 315 68.50 1,	08.50 1,350
5080 8' high, 12' opening, in concrete B-80   2.13   15.002   515   555   290   1,	60 1,725
5090   2.70% opening an concrete   4.45%   2.7069   2.790   3.815   3.425%   2.790	30 2575
\$100 105 high 122 opening in concrete: \$1.31   24 4271   \$995   \$900   \$470   \$9	6515 3,000
3110 2 20 opening in concete 3 19 50 3 600 3 3	25 3 900
\$120	65 3.825
	30 5,000
5190 For aluminized steel add 20%	
7055 Braces, galv. steel   B-80A   960   .025   L.F.   2.02   .86   .23	3.11 3.79
7056 Aluminized steel " 960 .025 " 2.43 .86 .23	3.52 4.24
Q06 Fance; for small; jobs 100 EF, or less fence w/or wo gate; add	20%, 3783, 398

ential

46

2350 72 24.50 26 29.50

200	FENCE, CHAIN LINK RESIDENTIAL Schedule 20, 11 govge wire 15/8; post.									
0070		8,80€	500	048	i IF	2.01	1 3 1 63	36	9+4	5 10
10050	4. high		≥400%	.060		472	204	48	-, 72	8 80
0100	6' high		200	.120	4	5.95	4.08	.89	10.92	13.80
0150	Add for gate 3' wide, 1-3/8" frame, 3' high		12	2	Eo.	82	68	14.90	164.90	210
0170 0190	4' high		10	2.400		88	81.50	17.85	187.35	242
\$0200	6' high	988 4980	10	2.400	65.75 SERV	94	81.50	17.85	193.35	249
	Add for gate A wide, 13/8" frame, 3" high		9	2.667		88	91	19.85	198.85	258
	$A^{lpha}$ high $B^{lpha}$ high		7 . 7) . 3 1 . 3 0	2.667		92.50	91-	19.85	203.35	263
0240 0350	Alumnized steel, 41: gg, wre, 3: high		500	.048	*	101	-102	22.50	A	293
0380	4' high		400	.060		5.50 7.20	2.04	.45	7.49 9.69	8:98 11.50
0400	6' high		200	.120		9.85	4.08	.45	14.82	18.10
	Add for gate 3' wide, 1-3/8" frame, 3' high		12	2	₩ Ea.	120	68	14.90	202.90	252
0450 0470	4' high		10	2.400	10.	126	81.50	17.85	225.35	283
0400	Section 1990		*10	2.400	50 m	137	81.50	17.85	236.35	296
	Add for gote 42 wide, 13/8% frame, 3 shigh,		10	2.400		129	8150	17.85	STATE OF THE PARTY	287
	4/high		9	2 667		135	= 91	19.85		310
03.08 0820 0840			81.2	3		144	102	22.50	268:50	340
30620	Vinyl covered, 9 ga. wire, 3' high	20A-14E1-	500	.048	L.F.	4.58	1.63	.36	6.57	7.95
	4' high		400	.060		5.10	2.04	.45	7.59	9.20
9660	6' high		200	.120	*	6.65	4.08	.89	11.62	14.55
0720 <b>000</b> 0	Add for gate 3' wide, 1-3/8" frame, 3' high		12	2	Ło.	120	68	14.90	202.90	252
	4 high		710	2.400		126	81.50	17.85	225:35	284
	Chight The Control of		10	2.400		127	8):50.	17.85	2263	285
	Add for gote 47 wide .1-378" frame; 3' high		1	2.400			-81.50	7 17:85	228:35	287
1007	4 high		97	2.667		135	. 91	19.85	245.85	19102
-366	6' high	₩	8	3	₩	144	102	22.50	268.50	340
	Fence, for small jobs 100 L.F. fence or less w/or wo gate, add				S.F.	20%			20%	
					~	******				